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Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Agenda 
Monday, December12, 2022 

  7:30 P.M.  

 

The “Regular Meeting” of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo will be held at  
7:30 p.m., on Monday, December 12, 2022, at the Kalamazoo Township Hall to discuss and act on the be-
low-listed items and any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter 
Township of Kalamazoo.  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 
                   https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89255869247?pwd=Z2tCZHBSaHpnZ1hvR1dQUVY2NlpWdz09 

                                                     Meeting ID:   892 5586 9247                    Passcode: 028478 

                                                                                      Find your local number   

https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbABvjMiZs 

                     Meeting ID: 892 5586 9247                   Passcode: 028478 
 

 
1 – Call to Order 

2 – Pledge of Allegiance  

3 – Roll Call of Board Members 

4 – Addition/Deletions to Agenda (Any member of the public, board, or staff may ask that any item on the 
consent agenda be removed and placed elsewhere on the agenda for the full discussion. Such requests 
will be automatically respected.) 

5 – Public Comment on Agenda and Non-agenda Items (Each person may use three (3) minutes for 
remarks. If your remarks extend beyond the 3 minutes, please provide your comments in writing and they 
will be distributed to the board. The public comment period is for the Board to listen to your comments. 
Please begin your comments with your name and address.) 

6 – Consent Agenda (The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non- 
controversial items together to be dealt with in one Board Motion without discussion.) 

Approval of: 

            A.  Minutes of November 21, 2022, Board of Trustees Special Meeting 
            B.  Minutes of November 28, 2022, Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
            C.  Payment of Bills in the amount of $ 156,902.98 
 
 Receipt of: 

A. Check Disbursement Report – November 2022  
B. Check EFT Register November 2022 
C. Treasures Report- October 2022 
D. Revenue and Expense Report- October 2022 
E. Revenue and Expense Summary- October 2022 



Kalamazoo Township Board meetings are open to all without regard to race, color, national origin, sex, or disability.  Individuals with disabilities requiring 
special assistance must contact the Township, giving five business days’ notice by writing or calling: Donald Martin, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 

Supervisor, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI  49004-1099. Telephone:  (269) 381-8085  

F. KABA report - November 2022 
G. Monthly Fire Report – October 2022 

7 – Public Hearing/Presentation 

None for this meeting. 

8 – Old Business 

      9 – New Business  

A.   Resolution to Approve Amendment to Rental Registration 
 B.   Request to Approve Fire Alarm System Maintenance 
 C.   Resolution to Approve General Fund Budget and General Appropriation Act  
            D.   Resolution to Approve 2023 Wage Schedule 
            E.   Resolution to Approve Hire of Technical Analyst 
  F.    Resolution to Approve KTPOA Collective Bargaining Agreement 2023-2026 

G.   Resolution to Approve New Hire of Police candidates 
H.   Resolution to Approval of Depositories of Township funds 
 I.    Resolution to Approval of New Board of Review Members Warren Cook, Denise Hartsough 
J.    Resolution to Approval of Calendar of Meeting 2023 
K.    Manger’s Reviews 
 

  
 
  

10 – Items Removed from the Consent Agenda 

 

11 – Board Member Reports 

Trustee Leuty 

Trustee Glass 

Trustee Moaiery 

Trustee Robinson 

Clerk Miller 

Treasurer Miller 

Supervisor Martin 

12 – Attorney Report 

13 – Manager Report 

14 – Public Comments 

15 – Adjournment 

 

Posted: December 9, 2022 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES SPECIAL MEETING  

Monday, November 21, 2022 
                                 
The Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo held a Special Meeting on 
Monday, November 21, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. in the Board Room of the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo Administration Building, 1720 Riverview Drive, Kalamazoo, MI 49004, for the 
purpose of considering a Consent Agenda, hearing a presentation by a terminated employee, 
and any other business that may legally come before the Board of Trustees of the Charter 
Township of Kalamazoo, Kalamazoo County. 
 
PRESENT: Supervisor Donald Martin, Clerk Mark Miller, Treasurer Sherine Miller, Trustees 

Steven Leuty, Ashley Glass, Lisa Moiaery and Clara Robinson. 
ABSENT: None. 
ALSO PRESENT:  Acting Fire Chief Mike Weidemann and Manager Dexter Mitchell. 
 
Item 1 – CALL TO ORDER 
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Item 2 – ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS 
All members present. 
 
Item 3 – PUBLIC COMMENT 
Mike Weidemann 1310 Nichols said we have had an injustice and need to reinstate the Chiefs.  
 
Nancy Kowalski has experience working with the two Chiefs and attests to their character.  
 
Connie Butler on Mulhearn asks the Board to listen.  
 
Joey Bird on Edison St. attests to the Chiefs working to serve the community. 
 
Mike Rogers on Chapparel spoke to the character of the Chiefs and that they have never 
expressed racism. 
 
Todd Kowalski said the people present at the meeting are neighboring firefighters as well. 
 
Christian has not met the Chiefs but has seen Emergency Room work. The professionalism of 
our Fire Department comes from the top. 
 
Mae Meeth, attending over Zoom, attempted to make a comment but technical difficulties 
prevented it. She sent her comments by email, expressing that Chief Mulac did not deserve to 
speak, and his firing was justified. 
 
Item 4 – CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Chief Weidemann gave the names of newly hired on-call firefighters: 
 

A. Approve the Hiring of Daniel Hardenbrook and Kirsten Scheller at Station 2, Shane 
Peterson, Khaleb Critinger, and Allen Martensen at Station 1 as on-call firefighters. 
  

Clerk Miller moved adoption of the Consent Agenda, seconded by Trustee Leuty. Voice 
vote, motion carried. 
 
Item 5 – PRESENTATION BY A TERMINATED EMPLOYEE 
Former Battalion Chief Matt Mulac spoke about the circumstances leading to his termination by 
the Township Manager. Mr. Mulac thanked the board for voting to hear him. 
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His employment began in 1997, and he was appointed Battalion Chief in 2012 at Station 2. It 
was an honor to serve a diverse community. All were given honor and respect. All employees 
were treated equally and with good faith. 
 
The training he received in HR was general and not specific to the job he was asked to do. 
 
The core of his administrative responsibilities were policies and objective facts. 
 
SOGs are updated continually. SOGs are given to all firefighters annually. (3 handouts were 
provided to the Board) 
 
In December 2019, he was informed of a complaint. (Provided to Board as a handout) 
 
On December 3, 2019, the complainant told Mulac her complaint. He asked her to write it out. 
(Provided as a handout) The SOGs required facts. He has had family and friends who were 
victims of workplace violence. The action was taken to address the situation. He could have 
used the situation as an excuse to get rid of a troublesome employee. The interviews did not 
allow him to make factual determinations of the complainant’s claims. Both the accuser and 
accused were addressed in his office and provided with copies of documents. 
 
The same complainant asked for a leave of absence in 2022. All seemed well. He inquired as to 
the circumstances of her request. She asked for 90 days. Jared Alexander appeared in March 
2022 and had interrogated about additional allegations. He was informed he could not talk about 
the investigation to any of his personnel. We continue to trust that the truth will be exposed  
 
It was assumed that all were informed, which turns out to be false. We took action to make sure 
the situation would not recur. 
 
He met on April 13 with Labor Attorney McCamman. This was uncomfortable and humiliating. 
Kurt said this was to evaluate the Township’s exposure to liability risk. The investigation was 
completed. Yet months later he had not been told anything more. 
 
Attorney Codie Burt shared information concerning Trustee Glass’ communication to the 
Manager. 
 
Mulac resumed speaking about Trustee Glass.  
 
He was in awe as to how the three-page list of allegations had expanded.  
 
Attorney Burt spoke to the transcript of the pre-determination hearing. The predetermination 
memo is filled with false facts. Throughout the hearing, the Manager chose to continue to 
interrogate her client. The Manager twisted the words “tight-knit”. Timely reporting is key. 
Mulac’s 24-hour turnaround in the initial investigation is good.  
 
Mulac continued that nothing happened for months. Why did the Manager wait? 
 
A termination letter was given to him on Sept. 14, and the station was left unstaffed. He notified 
dispatch that the station was out of service.  
 
He continues to fight to clear his name.  
 
Where are the investigator’s notes and conclusions? 
 
The Board must find the resolve to remove the Manager. 
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Item 8 – ADJOURNMENT 
 
Adjourned 7:00 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
____________________ 
Mark E. Miller, Clerk, Charter Township of Kalamazoo 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

November 28, 2022 
 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of 
Kalamazoo was held on Monday, November 28, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. in the Board 
Room of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo Administration Building, 1720 Riverview 
Drive, Kalamazoo, MI 49004. 
 
Item 1  CALL TO ORDER                                                                                                               
Supervisor Martin called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm. 

 
Item 2  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Treasurer Miller led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
Item 3  ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS.  
All present. 
 
Item 4  ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS TO AGENDA 
Treasurer Miller asked to move “Street Name Confirmations” from the Consent Agenda 
to the regular agenda. Item 9B was removed because it has already been dealt with. 
 
Item 5  PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
Mike Rogers living on Chapparal has been impressed with Republic Services. They have 
made good progress in dealing with issues. 
 
Mike on Iroquois in Westwood is concerned about the fire service, the actions of the 
Board, the Manager and Trustee Glass. The firing was unprofessional. The Chiefs 
should be reinstated. 
 
Connie Butler on Mulhearn thanked the Board for listening to Matt Mulac at the recent 
Special Meeting. The Chiefs should be brought back. 
 
Item 6  CONSENT AGENDA 
Clerk Miller moved, seconded by Trustee Robinson, to approve the consent 
agenda which included action on the following items: 
 
Approval of: 

A. Minutes of the October 24, 2022 Board of Trustees Regular Meeting 
B. Minutes of the November 14, 2022 Board of Trustees Work Session 
C. Minutes of the November 14, 2022 Board of Regular Meeting 

 
Receipt of: 

A. Street Name Confirmations – Removed from Consent Agenda 
 

Voice vote, Motion carried. 
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Item 7  PUBLIC HEARING / PRESENTATION 
 
Item 7A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 2022 TOWNSHIP BUDGET 
Public hearing on the 2023 Budget. Supervisor Martin opened the public hearing at 
7:40 p.m. There was no public comment.  
 
Item 8  UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
None. 
 
Item 9  NEW BUSINESS 
 
Item 9A REQUEST TO APPROVE REZONING ORDINANCE FOR 3800 GULL 

ROAD 
Attorney Seeber said the Planning Commission has held a public hearing. A site plan 
was approved. 
 
Trustee Leuty moved to adopt Ordinance 631, rezoning 3800 Gull Road from C-1 
Local Commercial District to C-2 Commercial Corridor District, seconded by 
Trustee Moaiery, (7-0), Motion carried. 
 
Item 9B REQUEST TO AMEND OUTDOOR BURNING ORDINANCE --

REMOVED 
 
 
Item 9C REQUEST TO APPROVE FIREFIGHTER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 

PURCHASE  
Chief Weidemann said that this will come from capital, the gear should last ten years. It 
will cost $30,527.00. 
 
Trustee Moaiery moved to approve purchase of Firefighter Protective Equipment 
for a total of $30,527, supported by Trustee Robinson. Roll call vote, (7-0), Motion 
carried. 
 
Item 9D REQUEST TO APPROVE THE PROPOSAL FOR EVALUATION OF 

THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER 
Trustee Leuty explained that the Board had rescheduled this item from our last Regular 
Meeting. The instrument is based on the Manager’s agreement and goals, and our 
Strategic Plan calls for it to happen  
 
Trustee Leuty moved to approve the proposal, seconded by Clerk Miller.  
 
Robinson agrees that the Manager should have an evaluation. The timing is sensitive, 
but we do have a job to do. All employees should be evaluated. We also should have 
exit interviews.  
 
Supervisor Martin said all other employees are being evaluated.  
 
Treasurer Miller said we don’t know what we don’t know. She feels that the employees 
should have the opportunity to express their opinion.  
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Trustee Glass agrees with the previous statements. She thinks we should use best HR 
practices in evaluations.  
 
Roll call vote, (7-0), Motion carried. 
 
Item 9E CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST FOR TERMINATED EMPLOYEE TO 

BE HEARD BY THE BOARD  
 
The Board received a request through Attorney Seeber from a terminated 
employee requesting to address the Board.  
 
Trustee Leuty moved to approve a special meeting of the Township Board for 
December 5, 2022, at 6 p.m. to provide a recently-terminated employee to be 
heard by the Board, without the Board participating in a dialog or asking 
questions of the employee, seconded by Supervisor Martin.  
 
Trustee Moaiery had problems with the last hearing. The Board did not have legal 
representation. She did not like that accused people did not have the opportunity to 
respond.  
 
Trustee Leuty said by requiring the board not to respond makes it like a public 
comment.  
 
Trustee Robinson replied that we did not have legal representation due to Attorney 
Seeber being unavailable. She still owes a lot of people phone calls. As hard as it is to 
listen to all that, we have set a precedent. We should not deny it for the other fired 
employee.  
 
Clerk Miller said a general conversation is impossible due to legal constraints. 
 
Trustee Moaiery said we are opening ourselves up for liability. She wants us to make 
the right decision but does not agree with the process. She hopes we will have a public 
comment period at the end and fix our Zoom problem.  
 
Trustee Leuty said Codie Burt told us she knows we are still working on the issue. We 
are not acting as an Appeals Board by hearing the employee. 
 
Treasurer Miller asked whether we would have legal counsel on December 5? Attorney 
Seeber replied if we are just listening, there does not appear to be a need for counsel 
to be present. 
 
Roll call vote, (5-2 Glass, Moaiery), Motion carried. 
 
Item 10 ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
Street Name Confirmations. Treasurer Miller was confused about the name changes. 
What are we changing? Old Riverview does affect nine parcels. We will need to spend 
on maps to reflect the changes. It also affects the residents involved.  
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Supervisor Martin asked the attorney whether we had to accept the changes? Attorney 
Seeber said we should find the reason for the change. Manager Mitchell does not know 
why this is being done.  
 
Treasurer Miller said it is already named Old Riverview, just not on the maps and in our 
database. Residents will need to do some work to make the change.  
 
Item 11 BOARD MEMBER REPORTS 
Trustee Leuty said Rollie Leathers passed away, one of the founders of the Wilson 
Recreation Area. He thanked Elizabeth Kowalski for her service in the Township Office. 
Second leaf pickup starts next week. He read “The Righteous Mind”, we 
subconsciously apply our moral judgments. The best we can do is to pause a few 
minutes before responding, and seek common values. 
 
Trustee Glass is disappointed in how the Board has acted in unprecedented ways. The 
listening session was a farce. Her entire time on the Board has been wrapped up in 
inter-personal conflicts. She encourages the public to come out and find out what is 
going on. It is very disheartening to see how the Board has acted. She does not 
understand how we have come to this point.  
 
Trustee Robinson reported on PAC Committee meeting, she agrees we have a number 
of large tasks ahead. We need to set priorities. She did not realize the amount of work 
required. She will not understand everyone’s point of view; however she will do her 
best. There is also room for growth for members who have been here a long time. She 
encouraged residents to clear out snow from fire hydrants and sidewalks.  
 
Clerk Miller agreed with Trustee Robinson’s remarks. He shared statistics from the 
recent election. 
 
Treasurer Miller is concerned about lack of communication. PAC Committee met but 
has not reported to the Board. It seems that things not being addressed quickly 
enough. She hopes we can work on being more informed.  
 
Supervisor Martin said the PAC Committee is still working. He thanked PMN for being 
here. Everyone is interested in what is happening. 
 
Item 12 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
None. 
 
Item 13 MANAGER’S REPORT 
Manager Mitchell will test to see if Zoom is fixed. We will be looking at Board of 
Review. We are updating our insurance contract. Dec. 9 will be the Christmas Party. 
 
Item 14 PUBLIC COMMENT 
Todd Kowalski repeated his thanks to Trustee Robinson. Exit interviews are a farce. 
Communication has not happened since Sept. 14. Manager has not communicated 
with the Fire Department.  
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Connie Butler addressed Trustee Moaiery’s comment that accusations were made 
without a chance to respond. This is what happened to the Chiefs.  
 
Mike Rogers talked about dialog, it looks like we want to stifle them.  
 
 
Item 15 ADJOURNMENT 
Adjourned at 8:53 pm. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:            Respectfully submitted, 

Supervisor Donald D. Martin 
Treasurer Sherine M. Miller 
Clerk Mark E. Miller    ___________________________ 
Trustee Clara Robinson   Mark E. Miller, Clerk   
Trustee Ashley Glass 
Trustee Lisa Moaiery 
Trustee Steven C. Leuty          
            

ABSENT: None. 
         Attested to by,   
         
ALSO PRESENT:  

Attorney Roxanne Seeber         
Manager Dexter Mitchell       
Acting Fire Chief Mike Weidemann       

              
        ___________________________ 
        Donald D. Martin, Supervisor 
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12/09/2022MONICAKLEGAL SUPPORT
NOpen10,050.66 10,050.66 12/13/202212/09/2022BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL, 37350

120622

3,460.55 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-200-827.00
60.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-400-827.00

100.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-209-827.00
1,300.11 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP207-301-827.00
1,925.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-310-827.00
1,305.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-101-826.00
1,900.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00

12/09/2022MONICAKTOPSOIL
NOpen88.50 88.50 12/13/202212/09/2022MULDER'S LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES37351

582514

88.50 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00

12/09/2022MONICAKWOODWARD/WINDING WAY LIFT STATIONS
NOpen405.00 405.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37352

71405

405.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNON-MOTORIZED PATH REPAIRS
NOpen768.00 768.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37353

71715

768.00 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE101-446-969.01

12/09/2022MONICAKTEXEL LIFT STATION
NOpen528.00 528.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37354

71704

528.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00

12/09/2022MONICAKSANITARY/WATER MAPS
NOpen240.00 240.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37355

71697

240.00 ENGINEERING FEES871-441-820.00

12/09/2022MONICAKKALSEC SPR
NOpen696.00 696.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37356

71756

696.00 ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW701-000-240.00

12/09/2022MONICAKUPDATE ARCREADER
NOpen116.00 116.00 12/13/202212/09/2022PREIN & NEWHOF, INC.37357

71694

116.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-209-820.00

12/09/2022MONICAKBLUEPRINT SCANNING
NOpen90.00 90.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ABRAXAS37358

9856

90.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 2/9Page:12/09/2022 11:31 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/13/2022 - 12/13/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

12/09/2022MONICAKONBASE SOLUTION
NOpen90.00 90.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ABRAXAS37359

9857

90.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00

12/09/2022MONICAKSABER RESCUE PUMPER SET UP
NOpen4,650.62 4,650.62 12/13/202212/09/2022HALT FIRE, INC37360

20220053

4,650.62 ENGINE REPLACEMENT811-440-983.04

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen150.85 150.85 12/13/202212/09/2022LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.37361

01577

150.85 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen3,076.00 3,076.00 12/13/202212/09/2022UNCLE BEN'S UNIFORM STORE37362

12722-2

3,076.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

12/09/2022MONICAKEMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
NOpen559.20 559.20 12/13/202212/09/2022HELPNET37363

13-1367

559.20 HEALTH MGMT101-200-914.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen70.39 70.39 12/13/202212/09/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC37364

2369552-0

70.39 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1883888
NOpen3,653.36 3,653.36 12/13/202212/09/2022METRO FIBERNET LLC37365

120122

200.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET101-200-922.00
550.00 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
450.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.01
748.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.02
450.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.03
450.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.04
805.36 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00

12/09/2022MONICAKGASOLINE
NOpen564.59 564.59 12/13/202212/09/2022KALAMAZOO OIL CO.37366

113022

564.59 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00

12/09/2022MONICAKCUSTOMER #724921614
NOpen513.16 513.16 12/13/202212/09/2022XEROX CORPORATION37367

017651909

513.16 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 3/9Page:12/09/2022 11:31 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/13/2022 - 12/13/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

12/09/2022MONICAKPROPERTY INSPECTIONS
NOpen400.00 400.00 12/13/202212/09/2022KALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY37368

22-06-11

400.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00

12/09/2022MONICAKRESET BOILER
NOpen265.00 265.00 12/13/202212/09/2022R.W. LAPINE, INC.37369

45227

265.00 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #3-0249-0303078
NOpen41,150.34 41,150.34 12/13/202212/09/2022REPUBLIC SERVICES #24937370

0249-007703208

41,150.34 PURCHASED SERVICE226-527-811.00

12/09/2022MONICAKWATER/SEWER
NOpen132.10 132.10 12/13/202212/09/2022KALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER37371

112922

132.10 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #3-0249-0100499
NOpen87.70 87.70 12/13/202212/09/2022REPUBLIC SERVICES #24937372

0249-007696214

87.70 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #3-0249-0094822
NOpen874.75 874.75 12/13/202212/09/2022REPUBLIC SERVICES #24937373

0249-007696136

428.75 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00
108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.01
108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.04
108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.02
52.25 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-276-924.00
22.75 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
22.75 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
22.75 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.03

12/09/2022MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen380.80 380.80 12/13/202212/09/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP37374

0010510262

380.80 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-101-903.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen231.09 231.09 12/13/202212/09/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP37375

0010506421

231.09 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-400-903.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 2155 4991
NOpen31.94 31.94 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37376

204478317618
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31.94 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 1699 4202
NOpen2,121.57 2,121.57 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37377

206435824256

2,121.57 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-200-923.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1030 2066 4423
NOpen4,703.79 4,703.79 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37378

205190257139

4,703.79 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 0018 2830
NOpen14,625.49 14,625.49 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37379

206702735999

14,625.49 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOFFICE 365
NOpen850.00 850.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ECF DATA, LLC37380

INV-03018-S4W9N2

425.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00
425.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS207-301-742.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen1,578.90 1,578.90 12/13/202212/09/2022LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.37381

01219

1,578.90 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 1552 2335
NOpen1,109.58 1,109.58 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37382

201274695399

504.35 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
605.23 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01

12/09/2022MONICAKACCT #1000 1552 2459
NOpen29.27 29.27 12/13/202212/09/2022CONSUMERS ENERGY37383

201274695400

29.27 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01

12/09/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen294.75 294.75 12/13/202212/09/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC37384

2420444-0

294.75 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen104.67 104.67 12/13/202212/09/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC37385

2422834-0

104.67 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
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12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen306.73 306.73 12/13/202212/09/2022STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT37386

988373

306.73 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00

12/09/2022MONICAKWORK BOOTS
NOpen382.50 382.50 12/13/202212/09/2022OKUN BROTHERS SHOES, INC.37387

120722

382.50 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE101-265-748.00

12/09/2022MONICAKRADIO MAINT
NOpen2,458.00 2,458.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ROE-COMM, INC.37388

357521

2,458.00 MAINT. - RADIO207-301-933.00

12/09/2022MONICAKTOWING
NOpen55.00 55.00 12/13/202212/09/2022MCDONALD'S TOWING37389

823206

55.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKTOWING
NOpen55.00 55.00 12/13/202212/09/2022MCDONALD'S TOWING37390

824593

55.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAK3RD QTR SUBPOENA BY MAIL
NOpen456.25 456.25 12/13/202212/09/2022KALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER37391

112122

456.25 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOFFICE SUPPLIES
NOpen270.81 270.81 12/13/202212/09/2022INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC37392

2422567-0

270.81 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00

12/09/2022MONICAKSCREENING - LEEPER
NOpen150.00 150.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ROBERT LAMSON, LLC37393

3768

150.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen57.45 57.45 12/13/202212/09/2022MIDWAY CHEVROLET, INC.37394

99866

57.45 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen62.78 62.78 12/13/202212/09/2022DORRANCE FORD37395

26060056

62.78 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00



INVOICE REGISTER REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 6/9Page:12/09/2022 11:31 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 12/13/2022 - 12/13/2022
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

GL Distribution
Post DateEntered ByDescriptionInv Ref#   
JrnlizedStatusAmt DueInv AmtDue DateInv DateVendorInv Num    

12/09/2022MONICAKEVALUATION -
HAMILTON/HOUTMAN/SPILLERS

NOpen1,245.00 1,245.00 12/13/202212/09/2022ROBERT LAMSON, LLC37396
3760

1,245.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00

12/09/2022MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen837.65 837.65 12/13/202212/09/2022MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE37397

3376

837.65 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKREPAIR
NOpen909.46 909.46 12/13/202212/09/2022MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE37398

3386

909.46 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKOIL CHANGE
NOpen94.67 94.67 12/13/202212/09/2022MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE37399

3383

94.67 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen50.49 50.49 12/13/202212/09/2022RIDGE COMPANY37400

298128

50.49 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKEXTINGUISHERS
NOpen743.98 743.98 12/13/202212/09/2022CERTASITE, LLC37401

12506098

743.98 PURCHASED SERVICE101-265-811.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen183.52 183.52 12/13/202212/09/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP37402

0010503111

183.52 ZONING/DEVELOPMENT ESCROW701-000-240.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen70.84 70.84 12/13/202212/09/2022RIDGE COMPANY37403

298969

70.84 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-265-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNEW EXERCISE ROOM
NOpen15,000.00 15,000.00 12/13/202212/09/2022MILLER-DAVIS COMPANY37404

2081-01

15,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00

12/09/2022MONICAKCARPET INSTALLATION
NOpen655.40 655.40 12/13/202212/09/2022WENKE TILE & CARPET, LLC37405

16760

655.40 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00
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12/09/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen59.50 59.50 12/13/202212/09/2022NYE UNIFORM CO.37406

834105

59.50 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

12/09/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen143.78 143.78 12/13/202212/09/2022NYE UNIFORM CO.37407

834104

143.78 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

12/09/2022MONICAKVALVE
NOpen221.30 221.30 12/13/202212/09/2022APOLLO FIRE APPARATUS SALES AND SVC37408

62018

221.30 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen676.33 676.33 12/13/202212/09/2022FERGUSON FACILITIES #340037409

0517313

676.33 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

12/09/2022MONICAKUNIFORMS
NOpen2,028.75 2,028.75 12/13/202212/09/2022WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY37410

INV144714

2,028.75 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen1,883.26 1,883.26 12/13/202212/09/2022MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.37411

22336

1,883.26 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00

12/09/2022MONICAKFOAM
NOpen1,176.00 1,176.00 12/13/202212/09/2022MOSES FIRE EQUIPMENT, INC.37412

22337

1,176.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen28.55 28.55 12/13/202212/09/2022MENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST37413

80859

28.55 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen349.28 349.28 12/13/202212/09/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP37414

0010505647

349.28 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-400-903.00

12/09/2022MONICAKNOTICES
NOpen349.28 349.28 12/13/202212/09/2022MLIVE MEDIA GROUP37415

0010505028

349.28 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-101-903.00
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12/09/2022MONICAK4TH INSTALLMENT
NOpen29,171.00 29,171.00 12/13/202212/09/2022DECKER AGENCY37416

3693RC

10,073.52 INSURANCE/BOND-GENERAL101-200-912.00
8,592.12 INSURANCE - GENERAL206-336-912.00

10,505.36 INSURANCE - GENERAL207-301-912.00

12/09/2022MONICAKREPAIR TRACTOR
NOpen326.50 326.50 12/13/202212/09/2022EXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT37417

51993

326.50 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00

12/09/2022MONICAKMISC SUPPLIES
NOpen105.39 105.39 12/13/202212/09/2022LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.37418

01232

105.39 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00

12/09/2022MONICAKHHW - OCTOBER
NOpen1,056.46 1,056.46 12/13/202212/09/2022KAL. COUNTY HEALTH & COMM SERVICES37419

495

1,056.46 PURCHASED SERVICE226-527-811.00

156,902.98 156,902.98 # of Invoices:              70  # Due:    70           Totals:
0.00 0.00 # of Credit Memos:           0  # Due:     0           Totals:

156,902.98 156,902.98 Net of Invoices and Credit Memos:
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--- TOTALS BY FUND ---

43,274.93 43,274.93 101 - GENERAL
25,905.80 25,905.80 206 - FIRE
19,483.03 19,483.03 207 - POLICE
19,329.28 19,329.28 219 - STREET LIGHTS
42,206.80 42,206.80 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND

879.52 879.52 701 - TRUST & AGENCY
4,650.62 4,650.62 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

240.00 240.00 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
933.00 933.00 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

--- TOTALS BY DEPT/ACTIVITY ---

879.52 879.52 000 - REVENUES
2,035.08 2,035.08 101 - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

18,651.36 18,651.36 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
216.00 216.00 209 - ASSESSOR

18,420.93 18,420.93 265 - MAINTENANCE
140.75 140.75 276 - CEMETERY

19,483.03 19,483.03 301 - POLICE
2,325.00 2,325.00 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)

25,905.80 25,905.80 336 - FIRE
640.37 640.37 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

4,650.62 4,650.62 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
240.00 240.00 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
768.00 768.00 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE

19,329.28 19,329.28 448 - STREET LIGHTS
933.00 933.00 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

42,206.80 42,206.80 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL
77.44 77.44 751 - RECREATION
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302.94 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRVERIZON WIRELESS991838280810687ERAD11/03/2022

7,476.19 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSOUTHWEST ENFORCEMENT10272210688ERAD11/03/2022

2,804.40 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEFIRESTONE COMPLETE AUTO11012250732POOL11/03/2022

1,571.85 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYST JOSEPH COUNTY SHERIFF DEPT10262210689ERAD11/10/2022

69.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRMI POLICE EQUIPMENT779110690ERAD11/10/2022

467.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRCITY OF SPRINGFIELD220000339210691ERAD11/10/2022

1,822.48 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRWEX BANK8483886510692ERAD11/10/2022

87.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRROSE PEST SOLUTIONS12059993310693ERAD11/10/2022

28,761.08 704-000-222.00DUE TO COUNTY OPERATINGKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER1031222231TAX11/10/2022

581.64 704-000-222.03COUNTY INTEREST103122A2231

18,449.64 704-000-225.01SCH. #01 - S.E.T.103122B2231

377.39 704-000-225.08INT. - SCH. #01 - S.E.T.103122C2231

2,847.69 704-000-226.01SCH. #32 - S.E.T.103122D2231

56.94 704-000-226.08INT. - SCH. #32 - S.E.T.103122E2231

15,959.74 704-000-227.01SCH. #40 - S.E.T.103122F2231

319.17 704-000-227.08INT. - SCH. #40 - S.E.T.103122G2231

67,353.29 

21,895.92 704-000-223.00KRESA ISDKRESA1031222232TAX11/10/2022

437.92 704-000-223.02INT. -KRESA 103122A2232

22,333.84 

3,544.73 704-000-226.02SCH. #32 - OPERATINGSCHOOL DISTRICT #321031222233TAX11/10/2022

2,610.39 704-000-226.03SCH. #32 - DEBT103122A2233

103.85 704-000-226.09INT. - SCH. #32 - OPER.103122C2233

52.20 704-000-226.10INT. - SCH. #32 - DEBT103122D2233

472.60 704-000-226.17SCH #32 - SINKING FUND103122B2233

9.46 704-000-226.18INT. -SCH. #32 - SINKING FUND 103122E2233

6,793.23 

37,741.30 704-000-227.02SCH. #40 - OPERATINGPARCHMENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS1031222234TAX11/10/2022

18,646.28 704-000-227.03SCH. #40 - DEBT103122A2234

754.84 704-000-227.09INT. - SCH. #40 - OPER.103122C2234

372.94 704-000-227.10INT. - SCH. #40 - DEBT103122D2234

5,200.15 704-000-227.17PARCHMENT SD #40 - SINKING FUND103122B2234

104.00 704-000-227.18INT. -  SCH #40 - SINKING FUND103122E2234

62,819.51 
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1,560.72 704-000-214.03ADMINISTRATIVE FEETWP. OF KALAMAZOO/SHERINE MILLER1031222235TAX11/10/2022

0.09 704-000-230.00REFUNDTOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO11/10/20222236TAX11/10/2022

3.04 704-000-230.00REFUND11/10/20222236

0.27 704-000-230.00REFUND11/10/20222236

1.95 704-000-230.00REFUND11/10/20222236

4.31 704-000-230.00REFUND11/10/20222236

9.66 

698.12 704-000-230.00REFUNDCORELOGIC11/10/20222237TAX11/10/2022

13.23 704-000-230.00REFUNDTITLE RESOURCE11/10/20222238TAX11/10/2022

1,242.68 101-200-923.00UTILITIES - NATURAL GASCONSUMERS ENERGY20634684274650733POOL11/10/2022

31.38 101-751-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20447827219150733

434.62 206-336-921.02UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20376634543750733

167.89 206-336-921.03UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20696947794650733

394.96 206-336-923.02UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20376634543550733

80.59 206-336-923.03UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20652476405750733

2,352.12 

317.81 101-200-853.00TELEPHONECHARTER COMMUNICATIONS110962011012250734POOL11/10/2022

293.50 101-200-922.00UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET061487710232250734

611.31 

1,687.30 207-301-931.65TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROADFURNITURE CITY BROADCASTING CORP268750735POOL11/10/2022

126.19 207-301-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESGORDON WATER21071050736POOL11/10/2022

132.10 101-200-927.00UTILITIES - WATERKALAMAZOO CITY TREASURER10192250737POOL11/10/2022

57.19 101-200-927.00UTILITIES - WATER101722A50737

114.61 101-276-927.00UTILITIES - WATER10172250737

27.48 101-751-927.00UTILITIES - WATER101722B50737

46.70 206-336-927.03UTILITIES - WATER10202250737

89.49 206-336-927.04UTILITIES - WATER10242250737

467.57 

2,054.00 701-000-254.00TRAILER TAXKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER10252250738POOL11/10/2022

513.50 701-000-254.00TRAILER TAX102522A50738

2,567.50 

614.30 101-265-751.00GAS & OILKALAMAZOO OIL CO.103122A50739POOL11/10/2022

4,110.33 207-301-751.00GAS & OIL10312250739

4,724.63 
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150.00 207-301-812.00EMPLOYMENT TESTINGROBERT LAMSON, LLC372750740POOL11/10/2022

225.00 101-223-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLGOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC222200250741POOL11/10/2022

558.60 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEROSE PEST SOLUTIONSKA182350742POOL11/10/2022

565.31 206-336-751.00GAS & OILSUPERFLEET MASTERCARD PROGRAM10172250743POOL11/10/2022

87.70 101-200-924.00UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLEREPUBLIC SERVICES #2490249-00766255450744POOL11/10/2022

428.75 101-200-924.00UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

52.25 101-276-924.00UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

45.50 101-751-924.00UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

108.50 206-336-924.01UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

108.50 206-336-924.02UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

22.75 206-336-924.03UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

108.50 206-336-924.04UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE0249-00766247650744

41,150.34 226-527-811.00SOLID WASTE0249-00766875650744

42,112.79 

30.08 206-336-921.01UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20269844836950745POOL11/10/2022

559.01 206-336-921.01UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20269844836850745

96.88 206-336-921.02UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20376634543650745

29.27 206-336-921.03UTILITIES - ELECTRIC20145258761850745

355.23 206-336-923.01UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20269844836850745

74.54 206-336-923.02UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS20376634543650745

1,145.01 

109.99 206-336-922.01UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNETCHARTER COMMUNICATIONS028475311012250746POOL11/10/2022

109.99 206-336-922.02UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET028481111012250746

61.53 206-336-922.02UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET010019911012250746

147.44 206-336-922.02UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET002622011012250746

104.14 206-336-922.03UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET00259111012250746

109.99 206-336-922.04UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET028482911012250746

643.08 

1,724.20 206-336-751.00GAS & OILKALAMAZOO OIL CO.103122B50747POOL11/10/2022

2,800.00 101-751-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE4 SEASONS TREE SERVICES, LLC174550748POOL11/17/2022

1,565.45 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICEAPOLLO FIRE APPARATUS SALES AND SVC6174050749POOL11/17/2022

1,831.51 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE6173950749

3,396.96 

820.00 101-101-826.00LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL, 11012250750POOL11/17/2022

504.72 101-200-827.00LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP11012250750
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2,310.77 101-310-827.00LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP11012250750

1,130.00 101-400-827.00LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP11012250750

3,720.00 206-336-827.00LEGAL SERVICE11012250750

405.00 207-301-827.00LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP11012250750

8,890.49 

210.00 101-200-815.00OTHER FEESBURNHAM & FLOWER INSURANCE GROUPBFG-42990350751POOL11/17/2022

500.00 101-446-969.02SIDEWALK REIMBURSEMENTLISA SELLERS11072250752POOL11/17/2022

200.00 101-200-922.00UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNETMETRO FIBERNET LLC11012250753POOL11/17/2022

805.44 206-336-853.00TELEPHONE11012250753

450.00 206-336-922.01UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET11012250753

748.00 206-336-922.02UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET11012250753

450.00 206-336-922.03UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET11012250753

450.00 206-336-922.04UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET11012250753

550.00 207-301-811.00PURCHASED SERVICE11012250753

3,653.44 

582.00 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGCONTROLNET, LLC1848450754POOL11/17/2022

14,512.58 219-448-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20670269836950755POOL11/17/2022

4,486.06 219-448-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20483425481950756POOL11/17/2022

1,511.68 101-209-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPSDELL MARKETING, L.P.1062467458050757POOL11/17/2022

1,233.59 207-301-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT1062264436950757

2,745.27 

22,000.00 811-440-975.01BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATIONDLZ MICHIGAN, INC15093650758POOL11/17/2022

79.20 206-336-932.00MAINT. - GROUNDSFERGUSON FACILITIES #3400049738550759POOL11/17/2022

182.50 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCEFIRESERVICE MANAGEMENT, LLC2655850760POOL11/17/2022

115.95 101-200-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESINTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC2410761-050761POOL11/17/2022

54.97 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIES2414534-050761

131.23 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIES2408188-050761

441.84 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIES2411648-050761

743.99 

500.00 101-310-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEKALAMAZOO AREA BUILDING AUTHORITY22-06-1050762POOL11/17/2022

120.00 101-200-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLKALAMAZOO AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY23DUES-8 50763POOL11/17/2022

76.00 101-253-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLKAL COUNTY TREASURERS ASSOC10052250764POOL11/17/2022

852.47 226-527-811.00SOLID WASTEKAL. COUNTY HEALTH & COMM SERVICES8150765POOL11/17/2022
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50.54 207-301-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESKRESA PRINT CENTER4291550766POOL11/17/2022

720.30 101-265-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGR.W. LAPINE, INC.4408650767POOL11/17/2022

569.84 206-336-811.00PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE4376050767

370.00 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING4409450767

2,315.52 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING4419850767

301.25 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING4419150767

4,276.91 

96.84 101-215-727.00OFFICE SUPPLIESELECTION SYSTEMS &CD204542450768POOL11/17/2022

93.87 206-336-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTMENARDS - KALAMAZOO EAST7900350769POOL11/17/2022

45.68 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING7877150769

228.84 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING7856750769

73.22 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING7835550769

258.23 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDING7832450769

699.84 

318.42 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEMICHIGAN MUNICIPAL POLICE337350770POOL11/17/2022

77.75 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE336950770

376.25 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE336350770

772.42 

120.00 101-223-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLMICHIGAN GOVERNMENT FINANCE11022250771POOL11/17/2022

125.00 206-336-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLMAFC0526950772POOL11/17/2022

56.72 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESMCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL1984025350773POOL11/17/2022

98.03 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES1983854050773

154.75 

2,758.00 101-000-075.00PREPAID EXPENSESPROUDCITY, INC.155550774POOL11/17/2022

552.00 101-200-742.00SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES155550774

3,310.00 

168.98 206-336-934.00MAINT. - MACHINERIDGE COMPANY29557850775POOL11/17/2022

173.90 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE29453350775

25.17 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE29539250775

368.05 

55.62 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCENYE UNIFORM CO.83253750776POOL11/17/2022

132.00 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE82905950776

132.00 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE82906750776

132.00 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE82906350776
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132.00 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE82906550776

149.60 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE82906250776

733.22 

425.00 101-200-742.00SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEESECF DATA, LLCINV-02937-M5T1M750777POOL11/17/2022

425.00 207-301-742.00SOFTWARE PROGRAMSINV-02937-M5T1M750777

850.00 

37.96 206-336-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTSHARP SHOP089250778POOL11/17/2022

175.00 101-209-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBLSTATE OF MICHIGAN11012250779POOL11/17/2022

175.00 101-209-732.00DUES/SUBS/PUBL110122A50779

350.00 

519.00 217-301-956.00MISCELLANEOUSSTATE OF MICHIGAN551-60743150780POOL11/17/2022

945.00 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCETHE SPIRIT SHOPPE1936850781POOL11/17/2022

1,647.55 101-200-811.00PURCHASED SERVICEWILLIAMS ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, LTD002131550782POOL11/17/2022

171.96 206-336-748.00PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCEWITMER PUBLIC SAFETYINV11424650783POOL11/17/2022

395.00 584-698-814.00PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICEDAVE'S SECURITY CORP.4084150784POOL11/17/2022

67.50 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEEMERGENCY VEHICLE PRODUCTSS001655350785POOL11/17/2022

67.50 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLES001661850785

67.50 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLES001656950785

202.50 

31.98 101-265-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENTEXTREME POWER EQUIPMENT5195650786POOL11/17/2022

9.98 101-265-747.00SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT5197550786

41.96 

425.00 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGMODERNISTIC CARPET, INC.36751850787POOL11/17/2022

2,030.40 101-751-932.00REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDSPOWERS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC115250788POOL11/17/2022

62,133.71 883-520-930.00MAINTENANCE - SEWERTAPLIN GROUP, LLC1379050789POOL11/17/2022

150.00 207-301-782.00INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONSTRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE11012250790POOL11/17/2022

231.44 206-336-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLEWEST MICHIGAN INTERNATIONALX103097944:0150791POOL11/17/2022

55.00 207-301-782.00INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONSMCDONALD'S TOWING82988250792POOL11/17/2022

55.00 207-301-939.00MAINT. - VEHICLE82425250792

110.00 

60.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRLARRY L EIB109010694ERAD11/23/2022
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2,300.00 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYMIDDLEVILLE ASSOCIATES, LLC11182210695ERAD11/23/2022

40.00 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSUSAN A MCCARTHY11212210696ERAD11/23/2022

5,855.10 727-000-271.00HIDTA MONEYTHE HERTZ CORPORATION902110433510697ERAD11/23/2022

6,759.79 727-000-253.00FORFEITURE - OPRSOUTHWEST ENFORCEMENT11232210698ERAD11/23/2022

14.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESABSOPURE WATER COMPANY5967313050794POOL11/23/2022

14.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES5967319850794

20.85 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES8857888350794

7.00 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES5967319950794

6.95 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES8858971550794

13.90 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES8858762250794

13.90 206-336-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIES8856958350794

90.60 

60.49 101-215-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESCARROT-TOP INDUSTRIES, INC.INV11161150795POOL11/23/2022

2,917.45 101-200-921.00UTILITIES - ELECTRICCONSUMERS ENERGY20714687732550796POOL11/23/2022

15.35 101-215-740.00WALGREENSFIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA11032250797POOL11/23/2022

76.79 101-215-862.01QUALITY INN11032250797

15.00 101-215-862.01UT MARKETPLACE11032250797

(3.07)101-215-862.01RBT QUALITY INN11032250797

104.07 

49.86 101-228-747.00AMAZON MKTPLCFIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA110322A50798POOL11/23/2022

349.99 207-301-747.00BEST BUY110322A50798

108.06 207-301-747.00AMAZON.COM110322A50798

519.40 207-301-780.004IMPRINT110322A50798

7.71 207-301-780.00WALGREENS110322A50798

60.99 207-301-810.00AMAZON.COM110322A50798

14.99 207-301-811.00ZOOM110322A50798

319.50 207-301-812.00AMAZON MKTPLC110322A50798

75.90 207-301-812.00KORNEY BOARD INC110322A50798

728.50 207-301-933.00FORCE TECH110322A50798

317.09 207-301-934.00EQUUS COMPUTER SYSTEMS110322A50798

446.98 266-320-960.00SGAMMO LLC110322A50798

2,998.97 

75.00 101-175-732.00MT ZION BAPTISTFIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA110322B50799POOL11/23/2022

52.00 101-175-740.00NORTH ELEVEN110322B50799

109.98 258-425-811.00ZOOM110322B50799

236.98 
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360.00 206-336-732.00NFPAFIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA110322C50800POOL11/23/2022

170.00 206-336-732.00IAAI110322C50800

40.27 206-336-740.00GFS STORE110322C50800

100.32 206-336-740.00LITTLE CAESARS110322C50800

6.06 206-336-740.00CDW GOVT110322C50800

338.80 206-336-748.00MI POLICE EQUIPMENT110322C50800

444.84 206-336-939.00GOODYEAR110322C50800

171.30 206-336-939.00RESCUEMETALS110322C50800

279.67 206-336-960.00AMERICAN HEART SHOP110322C50800

1,911.26 

9.10 701-000-222.01KCTA TRANSPORTATIONKALAMAZOO COUNTY11012250801POOL11/23/2022

80.88 701-000-223.00DUE TO LIBRARY - KALAMAZOOKAL. PUBLIC LIBRARY11012250802POOL11/23/2022

64.09 701-000-222.00DUE TO COUNTY KALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER11012250803POOL11/23/2022

4.87 701-000-222.05JUVENILE HOME110122A50803

19.19 701-000-222.06COUNTY HOUSING FUND110122B50803

42.01 701-000-222.07CO PUBLIC SAFETY110122C50803

10.10 701-000-222.09CO SENIOR110122D50803

18.13 701-000-222.11COUNTY 911/DISPATCH110122E50803

112.68 701-000-225.02KALAMAZOO PS - S.E.T.110122F50803

271.07 

3,798.60 207-301-751.00GAS & OILKALAMAZOO OIL CO.11152250804POOL11/23/2022

81.65 701-000-235.00DUE TO KVCCKAL. VALLEY COMM. COLLEGE11012250805POOL11/23/2022

108.76 701-000-234.00KRESA ISDKRESA11012250806POOL11/23/2022

1.19 701-000-234.01KRESA ISD DEBT110122A50806

109.95 

200.00 101-310-740.00OPERATING SUPPLIESNORMAN CAMERA SHOP49450807POOL11/23/2022

16.89 701-000-224.40DUE TO LIBRARY - PARCHMENTPARCHMENT COMM. LIBRARY11012250808POOL11/23/2022

285.20 701-000-225.03KALAMAZOO PS - OPERATINGSCHOOL DISTRICT #111012250809POOL11/23/2022

169.54 701-000-225.04KALAMAZOO PS - DEBT110122A50809

454.74 

21.89 701-000-222.04CCTA TRANSPORTATIONCENTRAL COUNTY TRANSPORTATION11012250810POOL11/23/2022

40.98 101-171-853.00TELEPHONEVERIZON WIRELESS991953959950811POOL11/23/2022

306.10 206-336-853.00TELEPHONE991953959950811

957.27 207-301-853.00TELEPHONE991953959950811

1,304.35 
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82.50 101-215-816.00PURCHASED CLEANING SERV.SHERRY MULLER2022-11-0850812POOL11/23/2022

195.00 206-336-931.00MAINT. - BUILDINGMODERNISTIC CARPET, INC.0036752150813POOL11/23/2022

1,562.00 101-253-730.00POSTAGEMARANA GROUP25039950821POOL11/29/2022

5,179.29 704-000-222.00DUE TO COUNTY OPERATINGKALAMAZOO COUNTY TREASURER1114222239TAX11/30/2022

155.41 704-000-222.03COUNTY INTEREST111422A2239

4,969.48 704-000-225.01SCH. #01 - S.E.T.111422B2239

149.05 704-000-225.08INT. - SCH. #01 - S.E.T.111422C2239

351.85 704-000-226.01SCH. #32 - S.E.T.111422D2239

10.55 704-000-226.08INT. - SCH. #32 - S.E.T.111422E2239

1,387.93 704-000-227.01SCH. #40 - S.E.T.111422F2239

41.61 704-000-227.08INT. - SCH. #40 - S.E.T.111422G2239

12,245.17 

2,025.47 704-000-223.00KRESA ISDKRESA1114222240TAX11/30/2022

60.77 704-000-223.02INT. -KRESA 111422A2240

2,086.24 

41.38 704-000-226.02SCH. #32 - OPERATINGSCHOOL DISTRICT #321114222241TAX11/30/2022

322.52 704-000-226.03SCH. #32 - DEBT111422A2241

1.24 704-000-226.09INT. - SCH. #32 - OPER.111422C2241

9.67 704-000-226.10INT. - SCH. #32 - DEBT111422D2241

58.39 704-000-226.17SCH #32 - SINKING FUND111422B2241

1.75 704-000-226.18INT. -SCH. #32 - SINKING FUND 111422E2241

434.95 

2,531.08 704-000-227.02SCH. #40 - OPERATINGPARCHMENT PUBLIC SCHOOLS1114222242TAX11/30/2022

1,621.57 704-000-227.03SCH. #40 - DEBT111422A2242

89.15 704-000-227.09INT. - SCH. #40 - OPER.111422C2242

48.65 704-000-227.10INT. - SCH. #40 - DEBT111422D2242

452.20 704-000-227.17PARCHMENT SD #40 - SINKING FUND111422B2242

13.57 704-000-227.18INT. -  SCH #40 - SINKING FUND111422E2242

4,756.22 

189.28 704-000-214.03ADMINISTRATIVE FEETWP. OF KALAMAZOO/SHERINE MILLER1114222243TAX11/30/2022

1.85 704-000-230.00REFUNDCHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO11/30/20222244TAX11/30/2022

1,189.46 704-000-230.00REFUNDSTOWERS, ASHLEY & TISCH, CAITLYN11/30/20222245TAX11/30/2022

5.20 704-000-230.00REFUNDBRINKERT, BRIAN11/30/20222246TAX11/30/2022

435,554.78 TOTAL OF 110 CHECKSTOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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      2,371.48 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
        131.83 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
        392.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
        655.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
      2,030.40 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00
         27.48 UTILITIES - WATER101-751-927.00
         45.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
         31.38 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00
      2,800.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-751-811.00
        500.00 SIDEWALK REIMBURSEMENT101-446-969.02
      1,130.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00
      2,310.77 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-310-827.00
        500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
        200.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-310-740.00
        114.61 UTILITIES - WATER101-276-927.00
         52.25 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-276-924.00
      1,302.30 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00
        614.30 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00
         41.96 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-265-747.00
         76.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-253-732.00
      1,562.00 POSTAGE101-253-730.00
         49.86 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-228-747.00
        345.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-223-732.00
         88.72 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-215-862.01
         82.50 PURCHASED CLEANING SERV.101-215-816.00
         75.84 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-215-740.00
         96.84 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
      1,511.68 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS101-209-740.00
        350.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-209-732.00
        189.29 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00
        516.45 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00
      1,242.68 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-200-923.00
        493.50 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET101-200-922.00
      2,917.45 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-200-921.00
        317.81 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
        504.72 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-200-827.00
        210.00 OTHER FEES101-200-815.00
      1,647.55 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
        977.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00
        120.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-200-732.00
        115.95 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
         52.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-175-740.00
         75.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00
         40.98 TELEPHONE101-171-853.00
        820.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-101-826.00
      2,758.00 PREPAID EXPENSES101-000-075.00

--- GL TOTALS --- 
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         64.09 DUE TO COUNTY701-000-222.00
        395.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE584-698-814.00
        446.98 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00
        109.98 PURCHASED SERVICE258-425-811.00
     42,002.81 PURCHASED SERVICE226-527-811.00
     18,998.64 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00
        519.00 MISCELLANEOUS217-301-956.00
      3,834.32 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
        317.09 MAINT. - MACHINE207-301-934.00
        728.50 MAINT. - RADIO207-301-933.00
      1,687.30 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD207-301-931.65
        957.27 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00
        405.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
        545.40 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
        564.99 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
         60.99 COMPUTER SERVICE207-301-810.00
        205.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00
        527.11 CRIME PREVENTION207-301-780.00
      7,908.93 GAS & OIL207-301-751.00
      1,691.64 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
        425.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS207-301-742.00
        126.19 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00
        678.58 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
        279.67 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00
      1,046.65 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
        168.98 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00
         79.20 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
      4,212.74 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
         89.49 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04
         46.70 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03
        108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.04
         22.75 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.03
        108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.02
        108.50 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.01
         80.59 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.03
        469.50 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02
        355.23 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
        559.99 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.04
        554.14 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.03
      1,066.96 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.02
        559.99 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.01
        197.16 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03
        531.50 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
        589.09 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
      1,111.54 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
      3,720.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00
      4,525.40 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00
      2,289.51 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR CHARTER TOWNSHP OF KALAMAZOO 12/12Page
:

12/09/2022 11:32 AM
User: MONICAK
DB: Kalamazoo Twp

CHECK DATE FROM 11/01/2022 - 11/30/2022

AmountGL #DescriptionPayeeInvoiceCheck #BankCheck Date

    435,554.78 TOTAL
     62,133.71 MAINTENANCE - SEWER883-520-930.00
     22,000.00 BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATION811-440-975.01
      9,726.95 HIDTA MONEY727-000-271.00
     17,084.40 FORFEITURE - OPR727-000-253.00
      1,917.52 REFUND704-000-230.00
        117.57 INT. -  SCH #40 - SINKING FUND704-000-227.18
      5,652.35 PARCHMENT SD #40 - SINKING FUND704-000-227.17
        421.59 INT. - SCH. #40 - DEBT704-000-227.10
        843.99 INT. - SCH. #40 - OPER.704-000-227.09
        360.78 INT. - SCH. #40 - S.E.T.704-000-227.08
     20,267.85 SCH. #40 - DEBT704-000-227.03
     40,272.38 SCH. #40 - OPERATING704-000-227.02
     17,347.67 SCH. #40 - S.E.T.704-000-227.01
         11.21 INT. -SCH. #32 - SINKING FUND704-000-226.18
        530.99 SCH #32 - SINKING FUND704-000-226.17
         61.87 INT. - SCH. #32 - DEBT704-000-226.10
        105.09 INT. - SCH. #32 - OPER.704-000-226.09
         67.49 INT. - SCH. #32 - S.E.T.704-000-226.08
      2,932.91 SCH. #32 - DEBT704-000-226.03
      3,586.11 SCH. #32 - OPERATING704-000-226.02
      3,199.54 SCH. #32 - S.E.T.704-000-226.01
        526.44 INT. - SCH. #01 - S.E.T.704-000-225.08
     23,419.12 SCH. #01 - S.E.T.704-000-225.01
        498.69 INT. -KRESA704-000-223.02
     23,921.39 KRESA ISD704-000-223.00
        737.05 COUNTY INTEREST704-000-222.03
     33,940.37 DUE TO COUNTY OPERATING704-000-222.00
      1,750.00 ADMINISTRATIVE FEE704-000-214.03
      2,567.50 TRAILER TAX701-000-254.00
         81.65 DUE TO KVCC701-000-235.00
          1.19 KRESA ISD DEBT701-000-234.01
        108.76 KRESA ISD701-000-234.00
        169.54 KALAMAZOO PS - DEBT701-000-225.04
        285.20 KALAMAZOO PS - OPERATING701-000-225.03
        112.68 KALAMAZOO PS - S.E.T.701-000-225.02
         16.89 DUE TO LIBRARY - PARCHMENT701-000-224.40
         80.88 DUE TO LIBRARY - KALAMAZOO701-000-223.00
         18.13 COUNTY 911/DISPATCH701-000-222.11
         10.10 CO SENIOR701-000-222.09
         42.01 CO PUBLIC SAFETY701-000-222.07
         19.19 COUNTY HOUSING FUND701-000-222.06
          4.87 JUVENILE HOME701-000-222.05
         21.89 CCTA TRANSPORTATION701-000-222.04
          9.10 KCTA TRANSPORTATION701-000-222.01



12/09/2022                                          Check Register Report For                                                      

                                             For Check Dates 11/01/2022 to 11/30/2022                                              

Check Physical Direct

Check Date Check Number Name Gross Check Amount Deposit

11/30/2022 50822 - 50919 ELECTION WORKER PAYROLL 19,225.50 19,225.50 0.00

11/30/2022 EMPLOYEE DIRECT DEPOSITS 399,762.15 0.00 282,965.49

11/22/2022           50793 FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE #98 1,792.21 1,792.21 0.00

11/23/2022           50814 AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE CO 447.59 447.59 0.00

11/23/2022           50815 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICH 32,657.66 32,657.66 0.00

11/23/2022           50816 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN 4,685.16 4,685.16 0.00

11/23/2022           50817 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN 487.62 487.62 0.00

11/23/2022           50818 BLUE CARE NETWORK 26,444.13 26,444.13 0.00

11/23/2022           50819 COLONIAL LIFE 618.34 618.34 0.00

11/23/2022           50820 STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY PC 5,544.31 5,544.31 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2152 BURNHAM & FLOWER GROUP 906.68 906.68 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2153 MISDU 265.52 265.52 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2154 IRS 42,812.57 42,812.57 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2155 KTPOA 600.00 600.00 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2156 MERS 48,647.35 48,647.35 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2157 ALERUS FINANCIAL, N.A. 6,990.43 6,990.43 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2158 ALERUS FINANCIAL, N.A. 4,490.52 4,490.52 0.00

11/08/2022         EFT2159 STATE OF MICHIGAN 14,591.36 14,591.36 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2160 BURNHAM & FLOWER GROUP 906.68 906.68 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2161 EW FIRE DUES 100.00 100.00 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2162 MISDU 265.52 265.52 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2163 IRS 48,644.52 48,644.52 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2164 KTPOA 290.00 290.00 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2165 ALERUS FINANCIAL, N.A. 7,835.40 7,835.40 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2166 ALERUS FINANCIAL, N.A. 14,866.48 14,866.48 0.00

11/22/2022         EFT2167 NW FIRE DUES 260.00 260.00 0.00



11/22/2022         EFT2168 WW FIRE DUES 381.06 381.06 0.00

11/30/2022 VENDOR DISBURSEMENTS 265,531.11 265,531.11 0.00

11/30/2022 TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 684,518.76 284,756.61 282,965.49



CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION:  

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION CLASSIFICATION AMOUNT CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND:  

MERCANTILE BANK POOL 1,016,255.47       

TOTAL POOLED INVESTMENTS** POOL 17,022,037.99     FUND DESCRIPTION FUND NO. AMOUNT

MERCANTILE BANK SWET 380,778.08           GENERAL FUND 101/206/207 7,412,328.18       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MICHIGAN CURRENT TAX 164,435.52           LIVE SCAN 217 89,048.70             

MERCANTILE BANK MRA 15,901.87             STREET LIGHTING 219 244,044.16           

MERS OPEB TRUST MERS 236,138.62           RECYCLING 226 232,213.04           

TOTAL CASH SUMMARY BY CLASSIFICATION 18,835,547.55$   DISASTER RESPONSE FUND 258 49,481.55             

 DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT 265 101,953.65           

 LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING 266 6,334.05               

**POOLED INVESTMENT DETAIL**  SWET 267 (2,879.81)              

FINANCIAL INSTITUTION ACCOUNT TYPE INTEREST RATE MATURITY DATE MARKET VALUE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) 285 2,218,646.16       

ADVIA CREDIT UNION Ultimate Savings 1.000% NA 250,239.89           ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND) 301 462,102.41           

COMERICA   MM 2.140% NA 128,681.95           BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 402 7,671.56               

COMERICA   Govt Sec. 2.500% 12/25/2042 90,937.02             REVOLVING LOAN 550 1,850.00               

COMERICA   Govt Sec. 0.175% 9/30/2024 460,605.00           GOLF COURSE 584 16,563.15             

CONSUMERS CU MM 0.300% NA 1,023,964.38       TRUST & AGENCY 701 175,221.09           

CONSUMERS CU CD 2.250% 9/13/2023 500,915.20           MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT ACCT 702 15,901.87             

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.150% 3/25/2024 511,085.14           CURRENT TAX 704 164,435.52           

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 4.190% 4/23/2023 522,741.39           S.W.E.T. AGENCY 727 380,778.08           

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 3.000% 9/12/2024 108,593.07           OPEB TRUST FUND 737 236,138.62           

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 1.500% 2/4/2024 323,730.07           POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 810 662,625.81           

FIRST NATIONAL BANK CD 0.450% 9/23/2023 515,140.79           FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 811 2,040,889.84       

FIRST NATIONAL BANK MM 0.050% NA 27.00                    STREET 812 38,599.20             

FIRST SOURCE BANK CD 1.860% 1/12/2023 514,396.21            WATER 871 453,262.68           

FLAGSTAR BANK CD 1.500% 5/24/2023 260,910.00           SEWER FUND 883 3,828,338.04       

HUNTINGTON BANK MM 2.430% NA 5.08                       TOTAL CASH ALLOCATION BY FUND 18,835,547.55$   

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK CD 2.950% 4/17/2023 250,613.94           -                         

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK MM 1.500% NA 510,596.84           

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION CD 2.325% 4/29/2023 537,511.79           

LAKE MICHIGAN CREDIT UNION Savings 0.000% NA 886.73                  

MACATAWA BANK CD 1.490% 12/6/2023 250,318.24           

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI ICS 0.010% NA 2.09                       

MERCANTILE BANK OF MI CD 0.030% 11/9/2022 630,617.92           

MBIA CLASS INV POOL 3.152% NA 3,003,199.20       

MBIA CLASS - KTFD INV POOL 3.152% NA 1,978,295.95       

MBIA CLASS - ROAD DEBT SERVICE INV POOL 3.152% NA 456,501.85           

MBIA CLASS - ARPA FUNDS INV POOL 3.152% NA 2,213,900.74       

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 0.600% 2/19/2023 250,872.98           

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 0.300% 5/6/2023 501,778.79           

SOUTHERN BANK & TRUST CD 1.200% 11/7/2022 501,506.20           

STURGIS BANK & TRUST CO CD 2.000% 3/16/2023 257,351.30           

STURGIS BANK & TRUST CO CD 2.250% 6/16/2023 250,000.00           

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 2.900% 12/27/2022 108,865.74           

PRIVATE BANK/CIBC CD 3.100% 12/27/2022 107,245.50            

TOTAL FOR POOL INVESTMENT DETAIL 17,022,037.99$    

-                         

KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP

TREASURER'S REPORT

OCTOBER 2022



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 1/27Page:11/30/2022 02:46 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.01 (374.46)4,243,419.46 4,243,045.00 4,243,045.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.101-000-403.00
105.61 (980.97)18,480.97 17,500.00 17,500.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)101-000-403.01
299.59 (6,646.25)9,976.25 3,330.00 3,330.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT101-000-404.00
148.07 (2,163.16)6,663.16 4,500.00 4,500.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX101-000-412.00
98.58 35.50 2,464.50 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAILER TAX101-000-424.00
180.65 (100,813.76)225,813.76 125,000.00 125,000.00 CANNABIS TAX101-000-439.00
193.04 (6,978.06)14,478.06 7,500.00 7,500.00 PENALTIES & INTEREST ON TAXES101-000-445.00
46.53 179,126.85 155,873.15 335,000.00 335,000.00 FRANCHISE FEES101-000-451.00
26.81 34,400.00 12,600.00 47,000.00 47,000.00 RENTAL APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.00
100.46 (417.27)90,417.27 90,000.00 90,000.00 MM APPLICATION FEES101-000-473.01
82.80 430.00 2,070.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 LICENSE FEES/SIGNS101-000-474.00
176.20 (11,430.00)26,430.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 SPEC. INSP/PLAN REVIEW/ZONING FEE101-000-477.00
90.96 18,085.00 181,915.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - OTHER101-000-528.00
38.95 91,574.33 58,425.67 150,000.00 150,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE101-000-573.00
82.10 440,562.00 2,020,666.00 2,461,228.00 2,461,228.00 STATE REVENUE SHARING101-000-575.00
120.68 (1,861.40)10,861.40 9,000.00 9,000.00 LIQUOR LICENSES101-000-576.00
26.00 1,110.00 390.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 VIOLATION BUREAU101-000-578.00
136.35 (9,088.29)34,088.29 25,000.00 25,000.00 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT101-000-587.00

0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50.00 WITNESS/JURY-GEN ONLY101-000-602.00
978.97 (4,394.83)4,894.83 500.00 500.00 MISC REVENUE101-000-603.00

8.69 2,739.31 260.69 3,000.00 3,000.00 LOCAL GOVT REVENUE101-000-603.01
0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 PASSPORT FEE/FIRE REPORTS101-000-626.00

4,827.44 (1,181.86)1,206.86 25.00 25.00 COPY FEES-COMPUTER101-000-626.01
432.00 (8,300.00)10,800.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOWNSHIP SERVICE101-000-629.00
483.64 (28,772.85)36,272.85 7,500.00 7,500.00 TWP CLEAN-UP/MOWING/DEMO SRVC101-000-629.01
80.54 7,249.73 30,010.27 37,260.00 37,260.00 LEASE PAYMENTS101-000-630.00
72.00 700.00 1,800.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 MONUMENT INSTALLATION101-000-633.00
149.33 (3,700.00)11,200.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 INTERNMENT FEES101-000-634.00

0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS101-000-643.00
69.03 74,320.11 165,679.89 240,000.00 240,000.00 TAX ADMIN FEE101-000-651.00
97.36 792.50 29,207.50 30,000.00 30,000.00 TAX COLLECTION FEES101-000-652.00
802.03 (1,755.08)2,005.08 250.00 250.00 FSA FORFEITURE101-000-658.00
96.74 651.14 19,348.86 20,000.00 20,000.00 DISTRICT COURT FEES101-000-660.00
193.60 (9,359.71)19,359.71 10,000.00 10,000.00 INTEREST INCOME101-000-664.00

8.33 1,375.00 125.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 RENTAL INCOME101-000-667.00
103.10 (371.53)12,371.53 12,000.00 12,000.00 METRO ACT FEES101-000-671.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 SALE OF ASSETS101-000-673.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 INS. PREMIUM REFUND101-000-688.00

91.81 665,361.99 7,459,576.01 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

91.81 665,361.99 7,459,576.01 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 101 - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

83.28 3,202.60 15,947.40 19,150.00 19,150.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-101-711.00
74.00 6,500.00 18,500.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 COMPENSATION - TRUSTEES101-101-712.00
69.81 1,026.62 2,373.38 3,400.00 3,400.00 FICA101-101-715.00
84.10 3,497.41 18,502.59 22,000.00 18,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-101-716.00
82.72 216.00 1,034.00 1,250.00 1,250.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-101-717.00
74.00 650.00 1,850.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 PENSION101-101-718.00
14.95 425.25 74.75 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-101-727.00
91.10 267.00 2,733.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-101-732.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 2/27Page:11/30/2022 02:46 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures

56.80 4,320.00 5,680.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES-BD. MEET.101-101-826.00
68.99 3,100.90 6,899.10 10,000.00 10,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-101-862.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 10,000.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-101-903.00

72.29 28,205.78 73,594.22 101,800.00 102,800.00 Total Dept 101 - BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR
80.77 2,884.68 12,115.32 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-171-701.00
79.73 160.17 629.83 790.00 790.00 FICA101-171-715.00
77.51 3,823.00 13,177.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-171-716.00
83.39 51.50 258.50 310.00 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-171-717.00
80.77 288.51 1,211.49 1,500.00 1,500.00 PENSION101-171-718.00
53.45 232.75 267.25 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-171-727.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-171-732.00

74.52 152.89 447.11 600.00 0.00 TELEPHONE101-171-853.00
42.19 1,387.50 1,012.50 2,400.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-171-862.00

76.43 8,981.00 29,119.00 38,100.00 38,100.00 Total Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Dept 175 - MANAGER
80.07 21,262.10 85,437.90 106,700.00 106,700.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-175-701.00
75.58 12,018.95 37,206.05 49,225.00 49,225.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-175-702.00
52.27 596.64 653.36 1,250.00 1,250.00 OVERTIME101-175-703.00
78.33 2,206.30 7,973.70 10,180.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-175-711.00
79.82 2,525.38 9,989.62 12,515.00 12,515.00 FICA101-175-715.00
98.86 31.80 2,768.20 2,800.00 8,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-175-716.00
78.79 2,014.85 7,485.15 9,500.00 9,500.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-175-716.01
65.78 1,129.35 2,170.65 3,300.00 3,300.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-175-717.00
78.41 3,395.68 12,329.32 15,725.00 15,725.00 PENSION101-175-718.00
45.90 270.48 229.52 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-175-727.00
35.45 1,291.00 709.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-175-732.00
98.03 45.26 2,254.74 2,300.00 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-175-740.00
66.07 285.00 555.00 840.00 840.00 TELEPHONE101-175-853.00
84.77 456.93 2,543.07 3,000.00 3,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-175-862.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-175-862.01

77.67 49,529.72 172,305.28 221,835.00 221,935.00 Total Dept 175 - MANAGER

Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN
70.32 11,265.08 26,684.92 37,950.00 43,200.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-200-702.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 OVERTIME101-200-703.00

99.92 2.10 2,657.90 2,660.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-200-711.00
57.38 1,634.55 2,200.45 3,835.00 3,835.00 FICA101-200-715.00
33.08 3,761.09 1,858.91 5,620.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-200-716.00
60.32 39.68 60.32 100.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-200-716.01
45.99 518.51 441.49 960.00 960.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-200-717.00
63.07 1,495.49 2,554.51 4,050.00 4,150.00 PENSION101-200-718.00
100.00 0.00 23,529.00 23,529.00 23,529.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION101-200-724.00
60.16 3,585.93 5,414.07 9,000.00 10,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-200-727.00
32.04 6,796.11 3,203.89 10,000.00 10,000.00 POSTAGE101-200-730.00
96.13 368.01 9,131.99 9,500.00 8,500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-200-732.00
45.22 3,286.61 2,713.39 6,000.00 6,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-200-740.00
120.22 (1,658.44)9,858.44 8,200.00 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS/FEES101-200-742.00



REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR KALAMAZOO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 3/27Page:11/30/2022 02:46 PM
User: NDESAI
DB: Kalamazoo Twp PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)

YTD BALANCE
10/31/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 101 - GENERAL
Expenditures

78.45 6,301.92 22,948.08 29,250.00 25,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-200-811.00
38.75 1,960.00 1,240.00 3,200.00 3,200.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-200-814.00
56.94 1,722.21 2,277.79 4,000.00 4,000.00 OTHER FEES101-200-815.00
51.29 20,459.23 21,540.77 42,000.00 42,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-200-827.00
65.76 1,643.53 3,156.47 4,800.00 4,800.00 TELEPHONE101-200-853.00
46.09 83,559.03 71,440.97 155,000.00 155,000.00 LOCAL PUBLIC BROADCASTING101-200-855.00
0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-200-861.00

55.31 1,564.07 1,935.93 3,500.00 2,500.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-200-903.00
81.65 6,973.38 31,026.62 38,000.00 38,000.00 INSURANCE/BOND-GENERAL101-200-912.00
99.56 30.89 6,959.11 6,990.00 7,000.00 WORKER'S COMP.101-200-913.00
99.79 2.80 1,307.20 1,310.00 300.00 HEALTH MGMT101-200-914.00
72.36 11,054.63 28,945.37 40,000.00 40,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-200-921.00
92.38 380.85 4,619.15 5,000.00 10,000.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET101-200-922.00
86.53 1,886.23 12,113.77 14,000.00 9,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS101-200-923.00
96.88 140.50 4,359.50 4,500.00 4,500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-200-924.00
97.03 103.98 3,396.02 3,500.00 3,500.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-200-927.00
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-200-982.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-200-983.00

99.98 0.35 1,682.65 1,683.00 1,585.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL101-200-991.00
99.53 0.94 201.06 202.00 300.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST101-200-992.00

63.55 177,479.26 309,459.74 486,939.00 485,839.00 Total Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN

Dept 209 - ASSESSOR
83.80 13,772.81 71,227.19 85,000.00 85,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-209-701.00
76.26 13,295.26 42,704.74 56,000.00 56,000.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-209-702.00
100.00 (17,162.71)17,162.71 0.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-209-710.01
83.31 1,017.80 5,082.20 6,100.00 6,100.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-209-711.00
65.00 700.00 1,300.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 COMPENSATION-BD. OF REVIEW101-209-712.00
85.83 1,615.21 9,784.79 11,400.00 11,400.00 FICA101-209-715.00
101.98 (396.39)20,396.39 20,000.00 20,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-209-716.00
100.00 (4,325.03)4,325.03 0.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-209-716.01
75.56 757.74 2,342.26 3,100.00 3,100.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-209-717.00
89.54 1,703.11 14,576.89 16,280.00 16,280.00 PENSION101-209-718.00
93.83 92.54 1,407.46 1,500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-209-727.00
51.00 2,082.30 2,167.70 4,250.00 4,500.00 POSTAGE101-209-730.00
47.60 262.00 238.00 500.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-209-732.00
48.99 749.82 720.18 1,470.00 1,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES/MAPS101-209-740.00
99.87 3.00 2,222.00 2,225.00 2,200.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-209-742.00
41.00 294.98 205.02 500.00 500.00 GAS & OIL101-209-751.00
0.00 2,225.00 0.00 2,225.00 2,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-209-811.00

85.83 85.00 515.00 600.00 600.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-209-814.00
67.88 642.36 1,357.64 2,000.00 2,000.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-209-820.00
27.42 5,080.70 1,919.30 7,000.00 7,000.00 LEGAL SERVICE101-209-827.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-209-862.00
0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-209-862.01

99.81 2.30 1,227.70 1,230.00 1,200.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-209-903.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-209-960.00

89.73 22,997.80 200,882.20 223,880.00 223,880.00 Total Dept 209 - ASSESSOR

Dept 215 - CLERK
80.77 2,884.68 12,115.32 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-215-701.00
94.43 2,227.44 37,772.56 40,000.00 40,000.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-215-702.00
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43.72 5,628.15 4,371.85 10,000.00 10,000.00 OVERTIME101-215-703.00
91.87 73.13 826.87 900.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-215-710.01
73.07 1,422.00 3,858.00 5,280.00 2,680.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-215-711.00
93.24 2,029.50 27,970.50 30,000.00 30,000.00 ELECTION - INSPECTORS101-215-712.00
59.27 3,044.26 4,430.74 7,475.00 7,475.00 FICA101-215-715.00
97.08 33.61 1,116.39 1,150.00 3,750.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-215-716.00
70.27 269.10 635.90 905.00 905.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-215-717.00
132.17 (1,273.78)5,233.78 3,960.00 3,960.00 PENSION101-215-718.00
324.30 (11,215.00)16,215.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-215-727.00
120.27 (3,040.45)18,040.45 15,000.00 15,000.00 POSTAGE101-215-730.00

0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-215-732.00
7.70 2,769.02 230.98 3,000.00 3,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-215-740.00
0.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-215-747.00
9.85 4,575.00 500.00 5,075.00 6,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-215-811.00

20.07 4,395.96 1,104.04 5,500.00 5,500.00 COUNTY ELECTION SERVICES101-215-813.00
30.00 175.00 75.00 250.00 250.00 PURCHASED CLEANING SERV.101-215-816.00
8.33 165.00 15.00 180.00 180.00 TELEPHONE101-215-853.00

67.48 650.32 1,349.68 2,000.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-215-862.00
88.82 391.47 3,108.53 3,500.00 3,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-215-862.01
74.38 128.10 371.90 500.00 500.00 HEALTH MGMT101-215-914.00

89.93 15,607.51 139,342.49 154,950.00 154,950.00 Total Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 223 - FINANCE
71.52 17,728.25 44,526.75 62,255.00 62,255.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-223-701.00
74.31 28,438.52 82,281.48 110,720.00 110,720.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-223-702.00
49.26 253.69 246.31 500.00 500.00 OVERTIME101-223-703.00
79.66 1,297.80 5,082.20 6,380.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-223-711.00
71.28 3,811.57 9,458.43 13,270.00 13,270.00 FICA101-223-715.00
92.92 2,239.36 29,380.64 31,620.00 31,620.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-223-716.00
52.98 940.35 1,059.65 2,000.00 2,000.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-223-717.00
76.27 2,890.89 9,289.11 12,180.00 12,180.00 PENSION101-223-718.00
28.46 357.68 142.32 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-223-727.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-223-732.00

83.67 2,450.00 12,550.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-223-742.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 ACCOUNTING SERVICE101-223-817.00

100.00 0.00 13,300.00 13,300.00 13,300.00 AUDIT SERVICES101-223-817.01
75.00 135.00 405.00 540.00 540.00 TELEPHONE101-223-853.00
95.50 11.25 238.75 250.00 200.00 MILEAGE REIMB101-223-861.00
33.51 1,662.20 837.80 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-223-862.00
55.37 647.12 802.88 1,450.00 1,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-223-862.01
0.00 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-223-960.00

73.17 76,863.68 209,601.32 286,465.00 286,465.00 Total Dept 223 - FINANCE

Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
61.51 28,791.99 46,008.01 74,800.00 75,550.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-228-701.00
84.73 114.56 635.44 750.00 0.00 VACATION PAY101-228-710.01
99.78 6.31 2,923.69 2,930.00 6,380.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT101-228-711.00
59.37 2,547.30 3,722.70 6,270.00 6,270.00 FICA101-228-715.00
44.29 2,869.20 2,280.80 5,150.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-228-716.00
51.44 767.31 812.69 1,580.00 1,580.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-228-717.00
79.66 1,190.66 4,664.34 5,855.00 7,555.00 PENSION101-228-718.00
71.71 141.47 358.53 500.00 500.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-228-727.00
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0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-228-732.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE101-228-810.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-228-811.00
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-228-862.00
0.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-228-983.00

49.89 61,678.80 61,406.20 123,085.00 123,085.00 Total Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Dept 253 - TREASURER
80.77 2,884.68 12,115.32 15,000.00 15,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-253-701.00
26.87 5,484.45 2,015.55 7,500.00 7,500.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-253-702.00
0.00 750.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 OVERTIME101-253-703.00

45.63 967.74 812.26 1,780.00 1,780.00 FICA101-253-715.00
93.45 655.05 9,344.95 10,000.00 10,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-253-716.00
83.39 51.50 258.50 310.00 310.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-253-717.00
81.57 276.51 1,223.49 1,500.00 1,500.00 PENSION101-253-718.00
98.72 28.11 2,171.89 2,200.00 2,000.00 POSTAGE101-253-730.00
54.80 226.00 274.00 500.00 500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-253-732.00
100.30 (2.42)802.42 800.00 500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-253-740.00
98.85 34.00 2,916.00 2,950.00 2,900.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-253-742.00
0.00 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00 1,800.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE101-253-814.00

100.03 (0.85)3,025.85 3,025.00 2,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-253-862.00
0.00 475.00 0.00 475.00 1,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES - STAFF101-253-862.01

72.02 13,579.77 34,960.23 48,540.00 48,540.00 Total Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE
71.15 3,461.51 8,538.49 12,000.00 12,000.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD101-265-701.00
74.46 33,510.91 97,704.09 131,215.00 131,715.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-265-702.00
23.75 762.55 237.45 1,000.00 1,000.00 OVERTIME101-265-703.00
66.76 3,706.28 7,443.72 11,150.00 11,150.00 FICA101-265-715.00
98.46 729.53 46,770.47 47,500.00 45,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-265-716.00
74.38 1,280.84 3,719.16 5,000.00 5,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE101-265-716.01
79.18 596.60 2,268.40 2,865.00 2,865.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-265-717.00
71.07 4,918.72 12,081.28 17,000.00 17,000.00 PENSION101-265-718.00
63.64 3,454.00 6,046.00 9,500.00 9,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-265-740.00
3.32 3,383.68 116.32 3,500.00 4,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-265-747.00

11.18 1,776.47 223.53 2,000.00 2,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIP. - ALLOWANCE101-265-748.00
83.05 1,270.96 6,229.04 7,500.00 4,000.00 GAS & OIL101-265-751.00
99.34 56.34 8,443.66 8,500.00 8,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-265-811.00
41.67 315.00 225.00 540.00 540.00 TELEPHONE101-265-853.00
11.38 19,938.61 2,561.39 22,500.00 25,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING101-265-931.00
11.73 11,475.34 1,524.66 13,000.00 13,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-265-932.00
65.45 691.10 1,308.90 2,000.00 2,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE101-265-934.00
29.96 2,801.54 1,198.46 4,000.00 5,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE101-265-939.00
17.72 411.38 88.62 500.00 500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-265-945.00

68.62 94,541.36 206,728.64 301,270.00 299,270.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

Dept 276 - CEMETERY
98.60 143.06 10,106.94 10,250.00 10,000.00 WAGES - MAINTENANCE101-276-705.00
87.67 92.45 657.55 750.00 500.00 CEMETERY OVERTIME101-276-706.00
91.60 67.63 737.37 805.00 805.00 FICA101-276-715.00
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1.31 2,467.33 32.67 2,500.00 5,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-276-716.00
0.00 315.00 0.00 315.00 315.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-276-717.00

102.52 (31.73)1,291.73 1,260.00 1,260.00 PENSION101-276-718.00
53.49 930.16 1,069.84 2,000.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-276-740.00
97.75 45.00 1,955.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-276-742.00
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-276-811.00

95.00 27.50 522.50 550.00 550.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-276-924.00
104.53 (45.30)1,045.30 1,000.00 1,000.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-276-927.00

0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 REPAIRS - MAINT.101-276-931.00
27.92 1,801.92 698.08 2,500.00 2,500.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS101-276-932.00
78.40 540.00 1,960.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT101-276-945.00

59.17 13,853.02 20,076.98 33,930.00 35,930.00 Total Dept 276 - CEMETERY

Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)
72.95 8,846.49 23,863.51 32,710.00 32,710.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-310-702.00
72.96 676.45 1,825.55 2,502.00 2,502.00 FICA101-310-715.00
49.00 1,020.05 979.95 2,000.00 2,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-310-740.00
53.93 18,426.75 21,573.25 40,000.00 40,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-310-811.00
74.42 7,675.04 22,324.96 30,000.00 30,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN TWP101-310-827.00
47.85 521.50 478.50 1,000.00 1,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-310-862.00

65.65 37,166.28 71,045.72 108,212.00 108,212.00 Total Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT(ORD,BLDG,RENTAL)

Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING
81.82 2,145.10 9,654.90 11,800.00 36,800.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF101-400-702.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 OVERTIME101-400-703.00

44.40 5,560.00 4,440.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 PLANNING/APPEALS BOARD101-400-712.00
60.30 704.72 1,070.28 1,775.00 3,675.00 FICA101-400-715.00
84.40 0.78 4.22 5.00 3,750.00 HEALTH INSURANCE101-400-716.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 595.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD101-400-717.00

99.34 1.49 223.51 225.00 2,460.00 PENSION101-400-718.00
0.00 200.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES101-400-727.00
0.00 360.00 0.00 360.00 360.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL101-400-732.00

55.24 1,701.00 2,099.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS101-400-742.00
38.00 1,860.00 1,140.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-400-811.00
19.13 28,305.00 6,695.00 35,000.00 35,000.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES101-400-820.00
99.62 290.50 76,434.50 76,725.00 40,000.00 PLANNING CONSULTANT101-400-821.00
60.70 7,860.00 12,140.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES - GEN. TWP.101-400-827.00
0.00 400.00 0.00 400.00 500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES101-400-862.00

39.56 4,835.02 3,164.98 8,000.00 10,000.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS101-400-903.00
80.00 20.00 80.00 100.00 0.00 TUITION/TRAINING101-400-960.00

68.35 54,243.61 117,146.39 171,390.00 171,390.00 Total Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING

Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 DRAINS - AT LARGE101-446-965.00

55.27 156,561.27 193,438.73 350,000.00 250,000.00 ROAD MAINTENANCE101-446-969.00
93.03 4,529.49 60,470.51 65,000.00 65,000.00 SIDEWALK MAINTENANCE101-446-969.01
10.00 4,500.00 500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 SIDEWALK REIMBURSEMENT101-446-969.02

60.22 168,090.76 254,409.24 422,500.00 322,500.00 Total Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE
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Dept 751 - RECREATION

47.19 1,848.22 1,651.78 3,500.00 3,500.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES101-751-740.00
0.62 4,969.06 30.94 5,000.00 5,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT101-751-747.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE101-751-811.00

13.99 1,720.18 279.82 2,000.00 2,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC101-751-921.00
91.00 45.00 455.00 500.00 500.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE101-751-924.00
34.19 197.43 102.57 300.00 300.00 UTILITIES - WATER101-751-927.00
85.12 2,231.80 12,768.20 15,000.00 15,000.00 REPAIRS - MAINT. GROUNDS101-751-932.00
58.42 108,915.00 153,000.00 261,915.00 80,000.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY101-751-970.00
0.00 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 EQUIPMENT101-751-983.00

55.96 132,426.69 168,288.31 300,715.00 118,800.00 Total Dept 751 - RECREATION

Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY
95.58 4,425.00 95,575.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 CONTINGENT EXPENSES101-890-955.00

95.58 4,425.00 95,575.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Total Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY

Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS
96.71 183,115.00 5,380,010.00 5,563,125.00 5,563,125.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT101-999-999.00

96.71 183,115.00 5,380,010.00 5,563,125.00 5,563,125.00 Total Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS

86.84 1,142,785.04 7,543,950.96 8,686,736.00 8,404,821.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

15.02 (477,423.05)(84,374.95)(561,798.00)(279,883.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

86.84 1,142,785.04 7,543,950.96 8,686,736.00 8,404,821.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
91.81 665,361.99 7,459,576.01 8,124,938.00 8,124,938.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 101 - GENERAL:
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

91.67 5,575.00 61,325.00 66,900.00 66,900.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT206-000-582.00
100.00 (238.00)238.00 0.00 0.00 PARCHMENT SPECIAL EVENT206-000-582.01
520.00 (4,200.00)5,200.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 MISC REVENUE206-000-603.00
95.92 81.56 1,918.44 2,000.00 2,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES - FIRE RESPONSE206-000-682.00
100.00 0.00 2,010,980.00 2,010,980.00 2,010,980.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN206-000-699.00

99.94 1,218.56 2,079,661.44 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.94 1,218.56 2,079,661.44 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 336 - FIRE

76.80 24,694.09 81,755.91 106,450.00 106,450.00 WAGES - CHIEF206-336-701.00
77.44 101,457.45 348,172.55 449,630.00 449,630.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF206-336-702.00
70.83 1,750.00 4,250.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 WAGES - OUTSIDE206-336-702.02
87.37 6,061.91 41,938.09 48,000.00 48,000.00 WAGES - OVERTIME206-336-703.00
65.01 19,594.75 36,405.25 56,000.00 56,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - NW206-336-704.01
74.54 27,498.25 80,501.75 108,000.00 108,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - EW206-336-704.02
125.48 (4,842.00)23,842.00 19,000.00 19,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - LW206-336-704.03
80.49 24,385.75 100,614.25 125,000.00 125,000.00 RESPONSE TIME - WW206-336-704.04
85.40 7,592.94 44,407.06 52,000.00 52,000.00 SIT TIME - NW206-336-706.01
58.73 19,808.36 28,191.64 48,000.00 48,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.02
50.00 750.00 750.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.03
91.47 7,502.85 80,497.15 88,000.00 88,000.00 SIT TIME206-336-706.04
59.39 27,613.35 40,386.65 68,000.00 68,000.00 TRAINING206-336-707.00
100.00 (24,659.29)24,659.29 0.00 0.00 VACATION PAY206-336-710.01
79.15 2,659.98 10,100.02 12,760.00 12,760.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT206-336-711.00
79.51 12,296.42 47,703.58 60,000.00 60,000.00 FICA206-336-715.00
80.23 18,777.25 76,222.75 95,000.00 95,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE206-336-716.00
100.00 (783.00)783.00 0.00 0.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE206-336-716.01
65.74 4,234.47 8,125.53 12,360.00 12,360.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD206-336-717.00
99.61 249.83 64,550.17 64,800.00 64,800.00 PENSION206-336-718.00
80.08 5,778.16 23,221.84 29,000.00 29,000.00 PENSION - VOLUNTEER206-336-718.01
99.22 43.00 5,457.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 INSURANCE - VOL. FIREMEN206-336-723.00
100.00 0.00 10,588.00 10,588.00 10,588.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION206-336-724.00
30.54 4,167.63 1,832.37 6,000.00 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES206-336-727.00
64.84 1,757.86 3,242.14 5,000.00 5,000.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL206-336-732.00
51.27 10,234.10 10,765.90 21,000.00 21,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES206-336-740.00
47.07 5,292.81 4,707.19 10,000.00 10,000.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS206-336-742.00
65.93 10,220.11 19,779.89 30,000.00 30,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT206-336-747.00
17.97 34,451.14 7,548.86 42,000.00 42,000.00 PERSONAL EQUIPMENT ALLOWANCE206-336-748.00
120.39 (3,670.71)21,670.71 18,000.00 18,000.00 GAS & OIL206-336-751.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 FIRE PREVENTION206-336-780.05
80.84 5,269.15 22,230.85 27,500.00 27,500.00 PURCHASED & MAINT. SERVICE206-336-811.00

1,723.64 (24,354.63)25,854.63 1,500.00 1,500.00 LEGAL SERVICE206-336-827.00
115.77 (2,760.45)20,260.45 17,500.00 10,000.00 TELEPHONE206-336-853.00
83.66 980.55 5,019.45 6,000.00 6,000.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES206-336-862.00
82.30 5,683.03 26,416.97 32,100.00 32,100.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL206-336-912.00
104.56 (2,731.92)62,631.92 59,900.00 59,900.00 INSURANCE - WORKERS COMP206-336-913.00
30.73 14,200.82 6,299.18 20,500.00 28,000.00 HEALTH MGMT206-336-914.00
82.63 1,129.26 5,370.74 6,500.00 6,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.01
68.47 2,711.54 5,888.46 8,600.00 8,600.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.02
69.46 763.44 1,736.56 2,500.00 2,500.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.03
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BALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
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10/31/2022

NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
2022

AMENDED BUDGET

2022
ORIGINAL
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Fund 206 - FIRE
Expenditures

78.06 1,755.30 6,244.70 8,000.00 8,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC206-336-921.04
82.35 1,500.57 6,999.43 8,500.00 8,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.01
94.22 635.84 10,364.16 11,000.00 11,000.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.02
84.60 1,001.02 5,498.98 6,500.00 6,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.03
87.52 1,060.61 7,439.39 8,500.00 8,500.00 UTILITIES - CABLE/INTERNET206-336-922.04
72.43 1,378.74 3,621.26 5,000.00 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.01
80.57 971.72 4,028.28 5,000.00 5,000.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.02
69.17 770.81 1,729.19 2,500.00 2,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.03
84.01 719.45 3,780.55 4,500.00 4,500.00 UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS206-336-923.04
101.18 (10.60)910.60 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.01
101.18 (10.60)910.60 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.02
70.00 97.50 227.50 325.00 325.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.03
101.18 (10.60)910.60 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WASTE/RECYCLE206-336-924.04
111.23 (67.35)667.35 600.00 600.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.01
161.90 (866.65)2,266.65 1,400.00 1,400.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.02
81.45 83.46 366.54 450.00 450.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.03
97.40 23.37 876.63 900.00 900.00 UTILITIES - WATER206-336-927.04
37.14 25,143.78 14,856.22 40,000.00 40,000.00 MAINT. - BUILDING206-336-931.00
42.46 2,877.02 2,122.98 5,000.00 5,000.00 MAINT. - GROUNDS206-336-932.00
68.69 1,252.41 2,747.59 4,000.00 4,000.00 MAINT. - RADIO206-336-933.00
18.99 2,430.18 569.82 3,000.00 3,000.00 MAINT. - MACHINE206-336-934.00
48.97 22,965.54 22,034.46 45,000.00 45,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE206-336-939.00
37.86 11,186.04 6,813.96 18,000.00 18,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING206-336-960.00

78.51 421,695.81 1,540,367.19 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 Total Dept 336 - FIRE

78.51 421,695.81 1,540,367.19 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

453.89 (420,477.25)539,294.25 118,817.00 118,817.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

78.51 421,695.81 1,540,367.19 1,962,063.00 1,962,063.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
99.94 1,218.56 2,079,661.44 2,080,880.00 2,080,880.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 206 - FIRE:
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Fund 207 - POLICE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 640.00 0.00 640.00 640.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT207-000-404.00
131.14 (38.92)163.92 125.00 125.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX207-000-412.00
99.90 861.06 863,901.94 864,763.00 864,763.00 POLICE - OPERATING SPECIAL ASSESS207-000-430.00
100.00 (2,500.00)2,500.00 0.00 0.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - GENERAL207-000-502.00
100.78 (2,810.50)361,580.50 358,770.00 358,770.00 PARCHMENT CONTRACT207-000-582.00
26.05 4,437.24 1,562.76 6,000.00 6,000.00 PARCHMENT SPECIAL EVENT207-000-582.01
146.25 (29,699.78)93,921.78 64,222.00 64,222.00 KPS - SCH RESOURCE OFFICER207-000-583.00
42.19 43,354.85 31,645.15 75,000.00 75,000.00 KCMHSAS/BORGESS CONTRACT207-000-584.00
0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 FSA FORFEITURE207-000-658.00

100.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 FALSE ALARM207-000-660.01
100.00 (28,866.81)28,866.81 0.00 0.00 VEHICLE INSURANCE REIMB207-000-676.00

0.00 14,000.00 0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 BYRNE MEMORIAL207-000-680.01
0.00 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00 7,000.00 HIDTA207-000-680.02

100.00 (1,815.04)1,815.04 0.00 0.00 ACT 302207-000-680.05
100.00 (1,955.84)1,955.84 0.00 0.00 STATE 911 FUNDS207-000-680.06
101.66 (323.00)19,793.00 19,470.00 19,470.00 TOWER SITE - RAVINE ROAD207-000-680.07
100.00 (13,445.00)13,445.00 0.00 0.00 ATPA - SCAR OFFICER207-000-680.65
143.64 (2,181.75)7,181.75 5,000.00 5,000.00 DISABILITY WAGE/WORKMAN'S COMP REIMB207-000-681.00
14.60 25,620.38 4,379.62 30,000.00 30,000.00 POLICE OT WAGE REIMBURSEMENTS207-000-681.01
25.18 2,244.50 755.50 3,000.00 3,000.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES207-000-682.00
66.50 1,005.01 1,994.99 3,000.00 3,000.00 OWI REIMBURSEMENT207-000-683.00
498.62 (1,993.10)2,493.10 500.00 500.00 MISC. REVENUE207-000-684.00
54.00 230.00 270.00 500.00 500.00 BOND FEES207-000-685.00
100.00 0.00 3,354,030.00 3,354,030.00 3,354,030.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN207-000-699.00

99.68 15,263.30 4,793,256.70 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.68 15,263.30 4,793,256.70 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

78.85 24,795.75 92,419.25 117,215.00 117,215.00 WAGES - DEPARTMENT HEAD207-301-701.00
65.78 859,438.26 1,651,761.74 2,511,200.00 2,511,200.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF207-301-702.00
46.09 53,905.06 46,094.94 100,000.00 100,000.00 OVERTIME207-301-703.00
45.86 54,143.33 45,856.67 100,000.00 100,000.00 OUTSIDE OVERTIME207-301-703.01
81.16 44,323.60 190,951.40 235,275.00 235,275.00 CLERICAL WAGES207-301-704.00
98.11 1,564.54 81,065.46 82,630.00 82,630.00 CLERICAL WAGES - SVC OFFICERS207-301-704.01
54.32 5,481.88 6,518.12 12,000.00 12,000.00 CLERICAL WAGES - OT207-301-705.00
34.72 43,087.50 22,912.50 66,000.00 66,000.00 CROSSING GUARDS207-301-706.00
94.69 159.40 2,840.60 3,000.00 3,000.00 OFFICER IN CHARGE207-301-707.00
38.65 26,380.80 16,619.20 43,000.00 43,000.00 HOLIDAY PAY207-301-708.00
61.32 15,330.00 24,300.00 39,630.00 39,630.00 LONGEVITY PAY207-301-709.00
64.16 5,376.10 9,623.90 15,000.00 15,000.00 SICK PAY207-301-710.00
42.58 24,115.11 17,884.89 42,000.00 42,000.00 VACATION PAY207-301-710.01
77.48 1,125.99 3,874.01 5,000.00 5,000.00 COMPENSATORY PAY207-301-710.02
80.10 13,108.58 52,751.42 65,860.00 65,860.00 INSURANCE OPT OUT207-301-711.00
0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE207-301-714.00

65.06 90,049.07 167,675.93 257,725.00 257,725.00 FICA207-301-715.00
72.28 103,948.09 271,051.91 375,000.00 450,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE207-301-716.00
78.56 20,366.14 74,633.86 95,000.00 95,000.00 HEALTH INSURANCE - RETIREE207-301-716.01
62.02 20,887.86 34,112.14 55,000.00 55,000.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD207-301-717.00
66.82 7,299.53 14,700.47 22,000.00 22,000.00 CLERICAL PENSION207-301-718.00
66.80 251,287.69 505,712.31 757,000.00 460,000.00 FOP PENSION207-301-718.01
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100.00 0.00 65,883.00 65,883.00 65,883.00 OPEB TRUST CONTRIBUTION207-301-724.00
90.04 597.58 5,402.42 6,000.00 6,000.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES207-301-727.00
58.62 1,034.51 1,465.49 2,500.00 2,500.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL207-301-732.00
111.54 (692.14)6,692.14 6,000.00 6,000.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES207-301-740.00
99.23 221.20 28,378.80 28,600.00 16,600.00 SOFTWARE PROGRAMS207-301-742.00
30.79 6,228.81 2,771.19 9,000.00 9,000.00 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT207-301-747.00
98.29 1,162.91 66,837.09 68,000.00 40,000.00 UNIFORMS/PERSONAL EQUIPMENT207-301-748.00
47.49 2,100.58 1,899.42 4,000.00 4,000.00 UNIFORM CLEANING207-301-749.00
79.32 18,615.69 71,384.31 90,000.00 55,000.00 GAS & OIL207-301-751.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 CRIME PREVENTION207-301-780.00

45.53 2,723.71 2,276.29 5,000.00 5,000.00 INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS207-301-782.00
41.04 1,768.74 1,231.26 3,000.00 3,000.00 COMPUTER SERVICE207-301-810.00
92.54 1,865.13 23,134.87 25,000.00 25,000.00 PURCHASED SERVICE207-301-811.00
61.15 3,885.00 6,115.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 EMPLOYMENT TESTING207-301-812.00
232.59 (1,325.88)2,325.88 1,000.00 1,000.00 BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION207-301-812.01

0.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE207-301-814.00
41.31 24,942.77 17,557.23 42,500.00 50,000.00 LEGAL207-301-827.00
53.26 8,412.41 9,587.59 18,000.00 18,000.00 TELEPHONE207-301-853.00
0.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 LEIN BILLING207-301-853.01

106.89 (309.86)4,809.86 4,500.00 4,500.00 TRAVEL - CONFERENCES207-301-862.00
0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 600.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS207-301-903.00

73.53 12,150.59 33,759.41 45,910.00 45,910.00 INSURANCE - GENERAL207-301-912.00
98.14 1,975.83 104,324.17 106,300.00 106,300.00 WORKER'S COMP.207-301-913.00
30.49 15,291.74 6,708.26 22,000.00 22,000.00 HEALTH MGMT207-301-914.00
84.33 3,051.30 16,418.70 19,470.00 19,470.00 TOWER RENT - RAVINE ROAD207-301-931.65
0.00 4,500.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 MAINT. - RADIO207-301-933.00
1.30 4,441.69 58.31 4,500.00 4,500.00 MAINT. - MACHINE207-301-934.00

85.59 5,765.82 34,234.18 40,000.00 40,000.00 MAINT. - VEHICLE207-301-939.00
0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 RENTALS - EQUIPMENT207-301-945.00
0.00 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 5,000.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT207-301-960.01

106.20 (87.16)1,492.16 1,405.00 1,405.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL207-301-991.00
67.28 86.71 178.29 265.00 265.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST207-301-992.00
100.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT207-301-999.00

68.10 1,811,681.96 3,868,286.04 5,679,968.00 5,382,968.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

68.10 1,811,681.96 3,868,286.04 5,679,968.00 5,382,968.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

106.14 (1,796,418.66)924,970.66 (871,448.00)(574,448.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

68.10 1,811,681.96 3,868,286.04 5,679,968.00 5,382,968.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
99.68 15,263.30 4,793,256.70 4,808,520.00 4,808,520.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 207 - POLICE:
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Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

161.30 (6,130.00)16,130.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 LIVESCAN REVENUE217-000-580.00
55.00 900.00 1,100.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 SOR REVENUE217-000-580.01

143.58 (5,230.00)17,230.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

143.58 (5,230.00)17,230.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

64.76 3,524.22 6,475.78 10,000.00 10,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS217-301-956.00
22.00 2,340.00 660.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 SOR EXPENSE217-301-956.01
100.00 (905.00)905.00 0.00 0.00 EQUIPMENT217-301-983.00

61.85 4,959.22 8,040.78 13,000.00 13,000.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

61.85 4,959.22 8,040.78 13,000.00 13,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

918.92 (10,189.22)9,189.22 (1,000.00)(1,000.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

61.85 4,959.22 8,040.78 13,000.00 13,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
143.58 (5,230.00)17,230.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:
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Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00 150.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT219-000-404.00
84.80 7.60 42.40 50.00 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX219-000-412.00
100.13 (260.11)204,427.11 204,167.00 204,167.00 C.T. REVENUE219-000-637.00
71.39 343.36 856.64 1,200.00 1,200.00 INTEREST INCOME219-000-664.00

99.88 240.85 205,326.15 205,567.00 205,567.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.88 240.85 205,326.15 205,567.00 205,567.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

63.41 96,963.71 168,036.29 265,000.00 265,000.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC219-448-921.00

63.41 96,963.71 168,036.29 265,000.00 265,000.00 Total Dept 448 - STREET LIGHTS

63.41 96,963.71 168,036.29 265,000.00 265,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

62.74 (96,722.86)37,289.86 (59,433.00)(59,433.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

63.41 96,963.71 168,036.29 265,000.00 265,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
99.88 240.85 205,326.15 205,567.00 205,567.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:
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Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

86.14 166.38 1,033.62 1,200.00 1,200.00 INTEREST INCOME226-000-664.00
100.35 (1,975.00)565,561.00 563,586.00 563,586.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS226-000-672.00

100.32 (1,808.62)566,594.62 564,786.00 564,786.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.32 (1,808.62)566,594.62 564,786.00 564,786.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

99.18 2.50 302.50 305.00 0.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES226-527-727.00
98.53 32.30 2,167.70 2,200.00 0.00 POSTAGE226-527-730.00
69.48 168,819.94 384,325.06 553,145.00 556,500.00 PURCHASED SERVICE226-527-811.00
98.33 14.20 835.80 850.00 0.00 NOTICES & PUBLICATIONS226-527-903.00

69.66 168,868.94 387,631.06 556,500.00 556,500.00 Total Dept 527 - RUBBISH COLLECTION/DISPOSAL

69.66 168,868.94 387,631.06 556,500.00 556,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2,159.83 (170,677.56)178,963.56 8,286.00 8,286.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

69.66 168,868.94 387,631.06 556,500.00 556,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.32 (1,808.62)566,594.62 564,786.00 564,786.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:
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Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND
Expenditures
Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

53.99 920.24 1,079.76 2,000.00 0.00 PURCHASED SERVICE258-425-811.00
0.00 47,361.00 0.00 47,361.00 49,361.00 EQUIPMENT258-425-983.00

2.19 48,281.24 1,079.76 49,361.00 49,361.00 Total Dept 425 - DISASTER RESPONSE

2.19 48,281.24 1,079.76 49,361.00 49,361.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

2.19 (48,281.24)(1,079.76)(49,361.00)(49,361.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

2.19 48,281.24 1,079.76 49,361.00 49,361.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:
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Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 DRUG FORFEITURE265-000-655.00

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS265-333-956.00

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 Total Dept 333 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

0.00 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:
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Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

21.42 3,143.27 856.73 4,000.00 4,000.00 PA 302 FUNDS266-000-577.00
100.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN266-000-699.00

86.90 3,143.27 20,856.73 24,000.00 24,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

86.90 3,143.27 20,856.73 24,000.00 24,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

162.64 (9,395.70)24,395.70 15,000.00 20,000.00 TUITION/TRAINING266-320-960.00
77.25 1,137.50 3,862.50 5,000.00 0.00 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT266-320-960.01

141.29 (8,258.20)28,258.20 20,000.00 20,000.00 Total Dept 320 - STATE TRAINING MONEY

141.29 (8,258.20)28,258.20 20,000.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

185.04 11,401.47 (7,401.47)4,000.00 4,000.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

141.29 (8,258.20)28,258.20 20,000.00 20,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
86.90 3,143.27 20,856.73 24,000.00 24,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:
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Fund 267 - SWET
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

71.71 27,525.55 69,775.45 97,301.00 97,301.00 STATE GRANTS267-000-574.00

71.71 27,525.55 69,775.45 97,301.00 97,301.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

71.71 27,525.55 69,775.45 97,301.00 97,301.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 301 - POLICE

80.40 15,104.40 61,955.60 77,060.00 77,060.00 WAGES - SUPPORT STAFF267-301-702.00
78.60 1,262.65 4,637.35 5,900.00 5,900.00 FICA267-301-715.00
39.77 8,101.19 5,348.81 13,450.00 13,450.00 HEALTH INSURANCE267-301-716.00
84.99 107.30 607.70 715.00 715.00 LIFE INS/STD/LTD267-301-717.00
60.46 69.20 105.80 175.00 175.00 WORKER'S COMP.267-301-913.00

74.67 24,644.74 72,655.26 97,300.00 97,300.00 Total Dept 301 - POLICE

74.67 24,644.74 72,655.26 97,300.00 97,300.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

287,981.00 2,880.81 (2,879.81)1.00 1.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

74.67 24,644.74 72,655.26 97,300.00 97,300.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
71.71 27,525.55 69,775.45 97,301.00 97,301.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 267 - SWET:
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Fund 285 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUND
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 (20,134.27)20,134.27 0.00 0.00 INTEREST INCOME285-000-664.00

100.00 (20,134.27)20,134.27 0.00 0.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 (20,134.27)20,134.27 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

100.00 (20,134.27)20,134.27 0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 (20,134.27)20,134.27 0.00 0.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 285 - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUND:
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Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND)
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

99.88 1,360.91 1,174,224.09 1,175,585.00 1,175,585.00 OPERATING LEVY-C.T.301-000-403.00
105.51 (275.35)5,275.35 5,000.00 5,000.00 PMT IN LIEU OF TAX (PILOT)301-000-403.01

0.00 920.00 0.00 920.00 920.00 ACT 198 - TWP IFT 301-000-404.00
369.69 (1,348.47)1,848.47 500.00 500.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX301-000-412.00
116.56 (8,281.13)58,281.13 50,000.00 50,000.00 LOCAL COMMUNITY STABILIZATION SHARE301-000-573.00

3,343.18 (4,864.77)5,014.77 150.00 150.00 INTEREST INCOME301-000-664.00

101.01 (12,488.81)1,244,643.81 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

101.01 (12,488.81)1,244,643.81 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00 DEBT SERVICE - PRINCIPAL301-906-910.00
100.00 0.00 142,000.00 142,000.00 142,000.00 DEBT SERVICE - INTEREST301-906-915.00
100.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 PAYING AGENT/BANK FEES301-906-996.00

100.00 0.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 Total Dept 906 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

20.72 (12,488.81)2,143.81 (10,345.00)(10,345.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

100.00 0.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 1,242,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
101.01 (12,488.81)1,244,643.81 1,232,155.00 1,232,155.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):
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Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 183,115.00 0.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - GENERAL402-000-502.00
100.00 (95,575.00)95,575.00 0.00 0.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN402-000-699.00

52.19 87,540.00 95,575.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

52.19 87,540.00 95,575.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

63.91 81,207.72 143,792.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS402-265-975.00

63.91 81,207.72 143,792.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 Total Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE

63.91 81,207.72 143,792.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

115.12 6,332.28 (48,217.28)(41,885.00)(41,885.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

63.91 81,207.72 143,792.28 225,000.00 225,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
52.19 87,540.00 95,575.00 183,115.00 183,115.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS:
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Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN584-000-699.00

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

124.17 (1,812.96)9,312.96 7,500.00 7,500.00 PURCHASED MAINT. SERVICE584-698-814.00
132.10 (2,407.81)9,907.81 7,500.00 7,500.00 NEW EQUIPMENT584-698-983.00

128.14 (4,220.77)19,220.77 15,000.00 15,000.00 Total Dept 698 - GOLF COURSE

128.14 (4,220.77)19,220.77 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

100.00 4,220.77 (4,220.77)0.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

128.14 (4,220.77)19,220.77 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
100.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:
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Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 113.00 0.00 113.00 113.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT810-000-404.00
72.82 13.59 36.41 50.00 50.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX810-000-412.00
100.00 (10,000.00)10,000.00 0.00 0.00 MISC INCOME810-000-603.00
148.99 (734.91)2,234.91 1,500.00 1,500.00 INTEREST INCOME810-000-664.00
100.38 (577.29)153,182.29 152,605.00 152,605.00 POLICE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSM810-000-672.00

107.25 (11,185.61)165,453.61 154,268.00 154,268.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

107.25 (11,185.61)165,453.61 154,268.00 154,268.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

92.19 30,062.13 354,937.87 385,000.00 385,000.00 NEW EQUIPMENT810-440-983.00

92.19 30,062.13 354,937.87 385,000.00 385,000.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

92.19 30,062.13 354,937.87 385,000.00 385,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

82.12 (41,247.74)(189,484.26)(230,732.00)(230,732.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

92.19 30,062.13 354,937.87 385,000.00 385,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
107.25 (11,185.61)165,453.61 154,268.00 154,268.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00 375.00 ACT 198 -TWP IFT811-000-404.00
100.16 (0.16)100.16 100.00 100.00 DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP TAX811-000-412.00
100.00 (26,593.81)26,593.81 0.00 0.00 MISC REVENUE811-000-603.00
124.60 (1,230.21)6,230.21 5,000.00 5,000.00 INTEREST INCOME811-000-664.00
100.00 (17,545.16)17,545.16 0.00 0.00 RENTAL INCOME811-000-667.00
100.07 (361.55)509,046.55 508,685.00 508,685.00 FIRE CAPITAL SPECIAL ASSESSMEN811-000-672.00

0.00 8,000,000.00 0.00 8,000,000.00 8,000,000.00 PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF BONDS811-000-696.00

6.57 7,954,644.11 559,515.89 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

6.57 7,954,644.11 559,515.89 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

2.56 8,769,264.45 230,735.55 9,000,000.00 9,000,000.00 BUILDINGS - EASTWOOD STATION811-440-975.01
95.32 3,533.00 71,967.00 75,500.00 20,500.00 FIRE EQUIPMENT811-440-983.00
0.00 46,000.00 0.00 46,000.00 46,000.00 STAFF VEHICLES811-440-983.05

38.70 83,545.37 52,754.63 136,300.00 192,000.00 STATION UPGRADES & EQUIP811-440-983.06
83.77 64.93 335.07 400.00 0.00 MAINT - 1219 WOODROW811-440-983.08
97.92 6.25 293.75 300.00 0.00 MAINT - 1220 NASSAU811-440-983.10

3.85 8,902,414.00 356,086.00 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 Total Dept 440 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

3.85 8,902,414.00 356,086.00 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

27.33 (947,769.89)203,429.89 (744,340.00)(744,340.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

3.85 8,902,414.00 356,086.00 9,258,500.00 9,258,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
6.57 7,954,644.11 559,515.89 8,514,160.00 8,514,160.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

112.68 (12.68)112.68 100.00 100.00 INTEREST INCOME812-000-664.00

112.68 (12.68)112.68 100.00 100.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

112.68 (12.68)112.68 100.00 100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

112.68 (12.68)112.68 100.00 100.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
112.68 (12.68)112.68 100.00 100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

53.22 37,421.33 42,578.67 80,000.00 80,000.00 WATER SURCHARGE FEES871-000-654.00
127.81 (278.14)1,278.14 1,000.00 1,000.00 INTEREST INCOME871-000-664.00
100.00 (0.74)0.74 0.00 0.00 INTEREST ON SPEC. ASSESS.871-000-669.00
100.00 (1,992.73)1,992.73 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS871-000-672.00

0.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 WATER CONNECTION FEE871-000-677.00

54.91 37,649.72 45,850.28 83,500.00 83,500.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

54.91 37,649.72 45,850.28 83,500.00 83,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 13,750.00 13,750.00 13,750.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL871-441-732.00
17.45 1,073.20 226.80 1,300.00 1,300.00 OTHER FEES871-441-815.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 ENGINEERING FEES871-441-820.00
0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 LEGAL871-441-827.00

87.08 2,073.20 13,976.80 16,050.00 16,050.00 Total Dept 441 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

87.08 2,073.20 13,976.80 16,050.00 16,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

47.25 35,576.52 31,873.48 67,450.00 67,450.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

87.08 2,073.20 13,976.80 16,050.00 16,050.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
54.91 37,649.72 45,850.28 83,500.00 83,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT:
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Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT
Revenues
Dept 000 - REVENUES

0.00 985,424.00 0.00 985,424.00 985,424.00 FEDERAL GRANTS - OTHER883-000-528.00
67.35 90,775.26 187,224.74 278,000.00 278,000.00 SEWER SURCHARGE FEES883-000-654.00
94.58 649.96 11,350.04 12,000.00 12,000.00 INTEREST INCOME883-000-664.00
100.00 (3,603.80)3,603.80 0.00 0.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS883-000-672.00

0.00 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 CONNECTION FEES883-000-679.00

15.76 1,080,745.42 202,178.58 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 Total Dept 000 - REVENUES

15.76 1,080,745.42 202,178.58 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

100.00 0.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 11,250.00 DUES/SUBS/PUBL883-520-732.00
79.48 266.80 1,033.20 1,300.00 1,300.00 OTHER FEES883-520-815.00
89.24 6,401.80 53,098.20 59,500.00 34,500.00 ENGINEERING FEES883-520-820.00
80.00 20.00 80.00 100.00 100.00 LEGAL883-520-827.00
209.92 (439.67)839.67 400.00 400.00 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC883-520-921.00

0.00 91,600.00 0.00 91,600.00 91,600.00 MAINTENANCE - SEWER883-520-930.00
1.12 1,787,908.81 20,291.19 1,808,200.00 1,833,200.00 CONSTRUCTION COSTS883-520-973.00

4.39 1,885,757.74 86,592.26 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 Total Dept 520 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

4.39 1,885,757.74 86,592.26 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

16.77 (805,012.32)115,586.32 (689,426.00)(689,426.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

4.39 1,885,757.74 86,592.26 1,972,350.00 1,972,350.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
15.76 1,080,745.42 202,178.58 1,282,924.00 1,282,924.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT:

56.39 (4,784,943.70)1,725,329.70 (3,059,614.00)(2,480,699.00)NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

52.01 14,609,916.48 15,835,411.52 30,445,328.00 29,866,413.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
64.12 9,824,972.78 17,560,741.22 27,385,714.00 27,385,714.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS



PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2022 USED

Fund 101 - GENERAL

  Net - Dept 000 - REVENUES 7,595,195.00 6,829,132.97 89.91% 8,124,938.00 7,459,576.01 91.81%

  Net - Dept 101 - LEGISLATIVE (93,085.00) (70,002.17) 75.20% (102,800.00) (73,594.22) 71.59%

  Net - Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR (37,600.00) (26,939.57) 71.65% (38,100.00) (29,119.00) 76.43%

  Net - Dept 175 - MANAGER (213,125.00) (180,931.28) 84.89% (221,835.00) (172,305.28) 77.67%

  Net - Dept 200 - GENERAL SERVICES_ADMIN (528,270.00) (320,716.94) 60.71% (485,939.00) (309,459.74) 63.68%

  Net - Dept 209 - ASSESSOR (227,240.00) (176,073.62) 77.48% (223,880.00) (200,882.20) 89.73%

  Net - Dept 215 - CLERK (158,905.00) (109,338.66) 68.81% (154,950.00) (139,342.49) 89.93%

  Net - Dept 223 - FINANCE (251,620.00) (198,151.73) 78.75% (286,465.00) (209,601.32) 73.17%

  Net - Dept 228 - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (117,005.00) (73,682.98) (123,085.00) (61,406.20) 49.89%

  Net - Dept 253 - TREASURER (44,135.00) (32,051.60) 72.62% (48,540.00) (34,960.23) 72.02%

  Net - Dept 265 - MAINTENANCE (298,260.00) (199,397.50) 66.85% (299,270.00) (206,728.64) 69.08%

  Net - Dept 276 - CEMETERY (36,015.00) (22,546.50) 62.60% (35,930.00) (20,076.98) 55.88%

  Net - Dept 310 - CODE ENFORCEMENT (119,990.00) (49,764.48) 41.47% (108,212.00) (71,045.72) 65.65%

  Net - Dept 400 - PLANNING/ZONING (124,500.00) (68,980.24) 55.41% (171,390.00) (117,146.39) 68.35%

  Net - Dept 446 - INFRASTRUCTURE MAINTENANCE (354,650.00) (210,823.10) 59.45% (422,500.00) (254,409.24) 60.22%

  Net - Dept 751 - RECREATION (96,800.00) (19,417.28) 20.06% (300,715.00) (168,288.31) 55.96%

  Net - Dept 890 - CONTINGENCY (100,400.00) 0.00 0.00% (100,000.00) (95,575.00) 95.58%

  Net - Dept 999 - OPERATING TRANSFERS (5,542,084.00) (5,542,084.00) 100.00% (5,563,125.00) (5,380,010.00) 96.71%

Fund 101 - GENERAL:

TOTAL REVENUES 7,595,195.00 6,829,132.97  8,124,938.00 7,459,576.01  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (8,343,684.00) (7,300,901.65)  (8,686,736.00) (7,543,950.96)  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (748,489.00)                   (471,768.68)                    (561,798.00)                   (84,374.95)                       

Fund 206 - FIRE:

TOTAL REVENUES 1,918,225.00 1,911,968.43 99.67% 2,080,880.00 2,079,661.44 99.94%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,875,925.00) (1,460,523.21) 77.86% (1,962,063.00) (1,540,367.19) 78.51%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 42,300.00                       451,445.22                      118,817.00                     539,294.25                      

Fund 207 - POLICE:

TOTAL REVENUES 4,910,359.00 4,748,942.56 96.71% 4,808,520.00 4,793,256.70 99.68%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (5,015,430.00) (3,443,668.31) 68.66% (5,679,968.00) (3,868,286.04) 68.10%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (105,071.00)                   1,305,274.25                  (871,448.00)                   924,970.66                      

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.29

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO
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PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.29

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 217 - LIVESCAN/SOR:

TOTAL REVENUES 19,000.00 13,280.00 69.89% 12,000.00 17,230.00 143.58%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (22,000.00) (14,453.87) 65.70% (13,000.00) (8,040.78) 61.85%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (3,000.00)                        (1,173.87)                         (1,000.00)                        9,189.22                          

Fund 219 - STREET LIGHTS:

TOTAL REVENUES 245,710.00 252,442.27 102.74% 205,567.00 205,326.15 99.88%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (262,000.00) (189,325.95) 72.26% (265,000.00) (168,036.29) 63.41%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (16,290.00)                      63,116.32                        (59,433.00)                      37,289.86                        

Fund 226 - RUBBISH COLLECTION FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 658,952.00 643,572.88 97.67% 564,786.00 566,594.62 100.32%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (555,845.00) (378,300.63) 68.06% (556,500.00) (387,631.06) 69.66%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 103,107.00                     265,272.25                      8,286.00                         178,963.56                      

Fund 258 - DISASTER RESPONSE FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 27,559.69  0.00 0.00  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (65,000.00) (11,386.11) 17.52% (49,361.00) (1,079.76) 2.19%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 (49,361.00) (1,079.76)

Fund 265 - DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 2,500.00 1,200.00 48.00% 2,500.00 0.00 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00% (1,000.00) 0.00 0.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 1,500.00                         1,200.00                          1,500.00                         -                                   0.00%

Fund 266 - LAW ENFORCEMENT TRAINING:

TOTAL REVENUES 18,500.00 20,833.20 112.61% 24,000.00 20,856.73 86.90%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (18,000.00) (14,289.84) 79.39% (20,000.00) (28,258.20) 141.29%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 500.00                             6,543.36                          4,000.00                         (7,401.47)                         

Fund 267 - SWET:

TOTAL REVENUES 96,350.00 69,760.24 72.40% 97,301.00 69,775.45 71.71%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (96,350.00) (75,402.55) 78.26% (97,300.00) (72,655.26) 74.67%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                                   (5,642.31)                         1.00                                 (2,879.81)                         
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PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.29

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 301 - ROAD DEBT SERVICE (VOTED BOND):

TOTAL REVENUES 1,262,740.00 1,246,595.00 98.72% 1,232,155.00 1,244,643.81 101.01%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,163,500.00) (1,163,500.00) 100.00% (1,242,500.00) (1,242,500.00) 100.00%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 99,240.00                       83,095.00                        (10,345.00)                      2,143.81                          

Fund 402 - TWP BUILDING & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00  183,115.00 95,575.00  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (125,000.00) (52,446.90) 41.96% (225,000.00) (143,792.28) 63.91%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (125,000.00)                   (52,446.90)                       (41,885.00)                      (48,217.28)                       

Fund 584 - GOLF COURSE:

TOTAL REVENUES 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 100.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (15,225.00) (7,682.16) (15,000.00) (19,220.77) 128.14%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (225.00)                           7,317.84                          -                                   (4,220.77)                         

Fund 810 - POLICE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 293,650.00 765,697.22 260.75% 154,268.00 165,453.61 107.25%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (473,550.00) (229,197.50) 48.40% (385,000.00) (354,937.87) 92.19%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (179,900.00)                   536,499.72                      (230,732.00)                   (189,484.26)                    

Fund 811 - FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 506,230.00 531,307.21 104.95% 8,514,160.00 559,515.89 6.57%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (1,017,500.00) (708,277.92) 69.61% (9,258,500.00) (356,086.00) 3.85%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (511,270.00)                   (176,970.71)                    (744,340.00)                   203,429.89                      

Fund 812 - STREET IMPROVEMENT:

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 87.95  100.00 112.68 112.68%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00  

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES -                                   87.95                                100.00                             112.68                              

Fund 871 - WATER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 62,500.00 71,235.96 113.98% 83,500.00 45,850.28 54.91%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (16,750.00) (15,740.00) 93.97% (16,050.00) (13,976.80) 87.08%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 45,750.00                       55,495.96                        67,450.00                       31,873.48                        
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PREV YEAR

2021 YTD BALANCE % BDGT 2022 YTD BALANCE % BDGT

DEPT/FUND DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2021 USED AMENDED BUDGET 10/31/2022 USED

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT SUMMARY

PERIOD ENDING 10/31/2022

% Fiscal Year Completed: 83.29

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO

Fund 883 - SEWER IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL REVENUES 92,500.00 202,359.69 218.77% 1,282,924.00 202,178.58 15.76%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (389,350.00) (56,675.49) 14.56% (1,972,350.00) (86,592.26) 4.39%

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (296,850.00)                   145,684.20                      (689,426.00)                   115,586.32                      
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Monthly Special Permit - Owner Request 12/01/2022

OwnerParcel Number  Date Entered

Special Permit

Permit # Job Address Fee Total

06-18-215-450

Tree fell on house. Consultation requested by Booko Bros.Work Description:

$55.003514 DEVONSHIRE AVEPS22-06-068 FLATLEY, SHANNON 11/03/2022

Consultation11/07/2022Inspections: Disapproved

06-18-280-061

Consultation prior to work for generator installsWork Description:

$55.00521 CHEROKEE STPS22-06-070 CHEROKEE WESTLAWN APARTMENTS,LLC11/07/2022

Consultation11/14/2022Inspections: Approved

06-05-415-024

Meter socket inspectionWork Description:

$55.002217 Corn Crib Ln/MobPkPS22-06-075 COUNTRY ACRES VILLAGE, LLC 11/23/2022

Meter Socket Inspection11/28/2022Inspections: Disapproved

Total Permits For Type: 3

Total Fees For Type: $165.00

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $165.00

Grand Total Permits: 3



Permit.DateIssued  Between
11/1/2022 12:00:00 AM AND
11/30/2022 11:59:59 PM AND
GovernmentUnitList.UnitCode  =
6
AND
Permit.Category  =  Meter Socket
Inspection OR
Permit.Category  =  Hood
Suppression OR
Permit.Category  =  Special Permit
OR
Permit.Category  =  Owner Request



Permit List 12/01/2022

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

BORGESS MEDICAL CENTERPB22-06-465 1831 SHAFFER ST $318.00 $54,000

Work Description: Construct new 172 s.f. canopy of entrance per plans

11/04/202206-11-345-014 DeLoof Construction Inc.

Total Permits For Type: 1

Total Fees For Type: $318.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $54,000

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $318.00

Grand Total Permits: 1

Grand Total Const. Value: $54,000

GovernmentUnitList.UnitCode  =
6 AND
Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.Status  =  ISSUED AND
Permit.DateIssued  Between
11/1/2022 12:00:00 AM AND
11/30/2022 11:59:59 PM AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Commercial









Permit List 12/01/2022

OwnerParcel Number Issue Date

Building

Permit # ContractorJob Address Fee Total Const. Value

COUNTRY ACRES VILLAGE, LLCPB22-06-462 3422 Country View $176.00 $9,720

Work Description: New 648 s/f attached, pole barn type garage addition per plans.

Footings to be 8" x 20" and fire barrier between the existing home and garage is required.

Must meet 2015 MRC code requirements.

11/02/202206-05-330-011 Edmund Talanda

BERRY, ERIC W. & DENISE L.PB22-06-475 523 DAYTON AVE $104.00 $4,320

Work Description: Demolish and remove old shed and install 12' x 24' pre-built shed in same location

11/02/202206-13-130-540

HIDROGO CALDERON, JULIO C.PB22-06-484 1421 WOODROW DR $223.00 $2,160

Work Description: Construct 12' x 12' porch roof over existing patio.

INFORMATION MISSING ON DRAWINGS MUST BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH 2015 MRC.

11/03/202206-12-365-200

FURDERER, WANDA M.PB22-06-494 203 S FLETCHER AVE $104.00 $0

Work Description: Install 2) 32" x 14" glass block windows in basement wall per plans.

11/04/202206-17-335-410 West MI Glass Block

FRAZIER, PAUL J. & CARLOTTA L.PB22-06-495 3101 W MAIN ST $104.00 $0

Work Description: Install 12 grip tite wall anchors per plans and stand alone plug in dehumidifier.
11/01/202206-17-305-060 Foundation Specialist

WEITEKAMP PATRICK H. AND MARYPB22-06-500 1110 FLETCHER AVE $223.00 $0

Work Description: Interior remodel, remove wall between kitchen and living room and add beam, remodel kitchen, convert existing screened porch into bedroom per plans.

Bedroom must have smoke detctor and egress window per 2015 MRC

11/02/202206-17-135-180

DREAM MANAGEMENT LLCPB22-06-516 1704 HENSON AVE $176.00 $0

Work Description: Remove and replace damaged drywall in living room.

11/01/202206-11-405-041

MACINNIS,M ROBERTPB22-06-520 217 CHERRY HILL ST $104.00 $011/02/202206-17-320-190 Character Exteriors



Work Description: Re-roof dwelling and demolish and remove 11' x 18' three season porch.

MITCHELL, ALAN L. & KAREN SARKARPB22-06-525 3627 MEADOWCROFT AVE $104.00 $0

Work Description: 27 panel roof mounted solar array per plans.  9.85 kW

11/15/202206-06-280-240 National Solar Service

SOPER, BENJAMINPB22-06-534 543 FLETCHER AVE $104.00 $0

Work Description: Install basement egress window and well on east side of home.

11/21/202206-17-135-671 West MI Glass Block

FLATLEY, SHANNONPB22-06-538 3514 DEVONSHIRE AVE $223.00 $0

Work Description: Reframe west end of roof and ceiling due to tree damage.  Re-side, re-insulate and re-drywall affected areas per plans

11/21/202206-18-215-450 Booko Brothers General Contractor

O'BRIEN, PATRICK T.  TRUSTEEPB22-06-541 1413 BARCLAY DR $223.00 $0

Work Description: Structural repairs to dwelling and garage, replace windows, reside house and garage and complete all repairs noted on previous property maintenance inspections
dated 10/26/21 and 9/30/22.

NOTE: FRMAING INSPECTION TO BE COMPLETED BEFORE CONCEALING ANY FRAMING

11/17/202206-11-140-260

BROWN, STEVEN A & VALERIE SPB22-06-542 3324 MARLANE AVE $176.00 $0

Work Description: Main floor bathroom remodel, replace tub/shower unit. No change to floor plan.

11/21/202206-07-490-060 MEC Contracting

LAKE FOREST KALAMAZOO, LLCPB22-06-543 200 LAKE FOREST BLVD $269.00 $0

Work Description: Repair/replacing  deteriorated structural components on exterior stairs and landings throughout entire complex.

NOTE: WHEN CALLING IN INSPECTIONS PLEASE DENOTE BUILDING NUMBERS WHERE INSPECTIONS ARE TO TAKE PLACE.

11/17/202206-17-380-012 Rebuilt Construction LLC

HOFFMAN, ERIK & HITT, KALYNPB22-06-549 227 W WESTWOOD DR $176.00 $0

Work Description: Install 64 LF of subfloor drain tile to existing sump per plans.

11/23/202206-17-415-020 Ayers Basement Systems

WITTEVEEN PAUL & LORRAINE  TRUSTPB22-06-550 1103 FLETCHER AVE $176.00 $0

Work Description: Install 150 LF of subfloor drainage tile, sump and115 LF wall panels per plans

11/23/202206-17-135-191 Ayers Basement Systems

Total Permits For Type: 16

Total Fees For Type: $2,665.00



Total Const. Value For Type: $16,200

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $2,665.00

Grand Total Permits: 16

Grand Total Const. Value: $16,200

Permit.PermitType  =  Building
AND
Permit.Status  =  ISSUED AND
GovernmentUnitList.UnitCode  =
6 AND
Permit.DateIssued  Between
11/1/2022 12:00:00 AM AND
11/30/2022 11:59:59 PM AND
Permit.BasicUsage  =  Residential



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

INC. NO ADDRESS TYPE OF CALL STA. 1 STA. 2 STA. 3 STA. 4 COMSTK OSH CITY TOTALS

2233 533 N CLARENDON BREATHING PROBLEM 6 6

2234 1419 OLMSTEAD MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 2 2

2235 116 ESPANOLA #5 BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2236 3734 PRISTINE STROKE 6 6

2237 2429 CUMBERLAND CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE 6 6

2238 625 ARTHUR ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 3 3

2239 1910 SHAFFER ALLERGIC REACTION/STINGS 4 4

2240 6464 WINDRIFT AID GIVEN - FIRE 9 MG 9

2241 3505 STONEGATE EMS ALARM 5 5

2242 DOUGLAS & W D AVE AID GIVEN - FIRE 7 7

2243 3322 WINDMILL UNCONSCIOUS 2 2

2244 680 BUTTERFLY #144 AID GIVEN - FIRE 8 MG 8

2245 2627 ASBURY FALL 5 5

2246 1047 CRAFT FALL 1 1

2247 215 WOODWIND FALL 6 6

2248 2322 NAZARETH BURNING COMPLAINT 1 4 5

2249 SHAFFER & GULL SICK PERSON 6 6

2250 1916 E G AVE UNCONSCIOUS 2 2

2251 901 JENKS EMS ALARM 9 9

2253 1714 W MAIN CANCELLED EN ROUTE 10 10

2254 2017 N WESTNEDGE ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 4 4

2255 1031 ARTHUR FIRE ALARM 3 4 7

2256 3420 W MAIN #6 UNKNOWN/PERSON DOWN 8 8

2257 4315 W MAIN UNCONSCIOUS 8 8

2258 4255 LEISURE LN K-811 FALL 7 7

2259 2220 GULL O-5 BREATHING PROBLEM 5 5

2260 1008 COOPER OVERDOSE/POISONING 8 8

2261 2330 SUNSPRITE BREATHING PROBLEM 8 8

2262 2207 LAKE CHEST PAIN 2 2

2263 NICHOLS & GRAND PRAIRIE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 5 5

2264 1814 ELKERTON CANCELLED EN ROUTE 4 4

2265 2416 TEXEL FIRE ALARM 2 4 6

2266 319 E THOMAS SICK PERSON 3 3

2268 930 AVONDALE CARBON MONOXIDE 5 5

2269 133 DEVON SMOKE INVESTIGATION 4 6 10

2270 2920 OLNEY CANCELLED EN ROUTE 4 6 10



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

SUB TOTAL SUB-TOTALS 27 73 0 100 4 0 0 204



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

INC. NO ADDRESS TYPE OF CALL STA. 1 STA. 2 STA. 3 STA. 4 COMSTK OSH CITY TOTALS

2271 W MAIN & GORHAM BREATHING PROBLEM 9 9

2272 1117 BRETTON CARBON MONOXIDE 9 9

2273 205 N LAUDERDALE EMS ALARM 5 5

2274 200 N SAGE #8 SICK PERSON 6 6

2275 3218 MULHEARN ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 8 8

2276 628 HAYMAC BREATHING PROBLEM 5 5

2277 814 DAYTON WIRES DOWN/ARCING 8 8

2278 1710 UPLAND BREATHING PROBLEM 5 5

2279 5961 COPPER BEACH AID GIVEN - FIRE 6 MG 6

2280 1005 LAMONT GAS LEAK 4 5 3 12

2281 330 N SAGE #104 WATER LEAK 6 6

2282 N DRAKE & GRAND PRAIRIE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 7 7

2283 7275 W MAIN AID GIVEN - MOVE UP 9 MG 9

2284 309 N SAGE DUMPSTER FIRE 7 7

2285 2104 SUNNYSIDE A-3 BREATHING PROBLEM 4 4

2286 3714 GRACE FALL 3 3

2287 3215 KING HWY SICK PERSON 2 2

2288 3015 NICHOLS BREATHING PROBLEM 7 7

2289 133 N RIVERVIEW #100 ASSAULT 5 5

2290 2615 CARLETON CARDIAC ARREST 4 4 8

2291 1721 NAZARETH FIRE ALARM 2 4 6

2292 4016 NAZARETH CARDIAC ARREST 3 5 8

2293 414 GLENDALE WIRES DOWN/ARCING 4 4 8

**2294** 3324 CANTERBURY STRUCTURE FIRE 2 11 3 16

2295 1390 GRAND PRE SMOKE INVESTIGATION 2 8 5 15

2296 518 IRA HEAD INJURY/PAIN 5 5

2297 2516 ALAMO BREATHING PROBLEM 6 6

2298 3323 DEVONSHIRE FALL 5 5

2299 537 CHICAGO BREATHING PROBLEM 4 4

2300 2114 SUNNYSIDE B-11 CANCELLED EN ROUTE 6 6

2301 5249 LUCERNE AID GIVEN - FIRE 6 MG 6

2302 2110 SUNNYSIDE BURNING COMPLAINT 9 9

2303 4112 VALLEY RIDGE #3 BREATHING PROBLEM 3 3

2304 1301 WAVERLY CHEST PAIN 3 3

2306 2830 N WESTNEDGE BURNING COMPLAINT 4 4

2307 1231 BAKER WIRES DOWN/ARCING 6 6



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

SUB TOTAL 58 159 0 207 13 8 0 445



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

INC. NO ADDRESS TYPE OF CALL STA. 1 STA. 2 STA. 3 STA. 4 COMSTK OSH CITY TOTALS

2308 3031 HICKORY NUT BREATHING PROBLEM 6 6

2309 1314 BRETTON LIFT ASSIST 7 7

2310 620 PINEHURST WIRES DOWN/ARCING 8 8

2311 1100 NICHOLS ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 11 11

2312 2220 GULL O-4 BREATHING PROBLEM 8 8

2313 3102 BARNEY #3 CANCELLED EN ROUTE 7 7

2314 2330 SCHIPPERS BREATHING PROBLEM 4 4

2315 2220 GULL F-3 EMS ALARM 4 4

2316 2220 GULL F-3 EMS ALARM 4 4

2317 2832 CRESTVIEW CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE 3 3

2318 5700 VINTAGE AID GIVEN - FIRE 3 MG 3

2319 COMMONWEALTH & N BERKLEY WIRES DOWN/ARCING 5 5

2320 2428 W FLETCHER TREE DOWN/REMOVAL 7 7

2321 725 GAYLE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 7 7

2322 2707 HICKORY NUT CHEST PAIN 6 6

2323 339 HAYMAC FALL 3 3

2325 4255 LEISURE LN K-811 BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2326 5701 E CORK CANCELLED EN ROUTE 4 4

2327 319 E THOMAS BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2328 122 FLETCHER EMS ALARM 3 3

2329 500 N DARTMOUTH WIRES DOWN/ARCING 5 5

2330 2909 CRESTVIEW WIRES DOWN/ARCING 5 5

2331 709 GROVELAND CHEST PAIN 5 5

2332 627 GORHAM WIRES DOWN/ARCING 4 4

2333 450 DILLINGHAM AID GIVEN - FIRE 8 MG 8

2334 537 CHICAGO OVERDOSE/POISONING 8 8

2335 1910 SHAFFER ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 7 7

2336 427 ELM AID GIVEN - FIRE 4 MG 4

2337 105 W DUTTON AID GIVEN - MEDICAL 4 MG 4

2338 W MAIN & STUART AID GIVEN - MEDICAL 4 MG 4

2339 522 N WESTNEDGE AID GIVEN - MEDICAL 4 MG 4

2340 BL-131 & N WESTNEDGE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 7 7

2341 GULL & NAZARETH MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 5 5

2342 939 FIELD PSYCHIATRIC PROBLEMS 2 2

2343 224 FLETCHER ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 3 3

2344 3834 FRANKLIN FALL 2 2



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

SUB TOTAL 91 210 0 300 17 8 0 626



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

INC. NO ADDRESS TYPE OF CALL STA. 1 STA. 2 STA. 3 STA. 4 COMSTK OSH CITY TOTALS

2345 1365 HIGHLAND HILLS BREATHING PROBLEM 1 4 5

2346 108 N CLARENDON UNCONSCIOUS 3 3

2347 1406 BIXBY SMOKE INVESTIGATION 5 4 2 11

2348 803 W MOSEL MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 4 8 12

2349 1536 HENSON EMS ALARM 5 5

2350 2220 GULL O-4 BREATHING PROBLEM 4 4

2351 1912 COLGROVE FIRE ALARM 6 3 9

2352 1005 WILLIS UNCONSCIOUS 6 6

2353 3030 ALAMO BREATHING PROBLEM 12 12

2354 3107 GRACE SICK PERSON 13 13

2355 5274 CROYDEN AID GIVEN - FIRE 5 5

2356 3107 GRACE LIFT ASSIST 5 5

2357 307 N RIVERVIEW UNCONSCIOUS 6 6

**2358** HEATHERDOWNS & GULL VEHICLE FIRE 6 6

2359 688 S DRAKE AID GIVEN - FIRE 4 4

2360 3502 STEWART FALL 2 2

2361 3305 KENILWORTH CANCELLED EN ROUTE 2 2

2362 4325 LEISURE LN H-624 BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2363 2416 MONTEREY LIFT ASSIST 3 3

2364 1541 GULL FIRE ALARM 3 6 9

2366 6330 KING HWY AID GIVEN - FIRE 6 6

2367 2424 TEXEL FIRE ALARM 4 5 9

2368 DOUGLAS & BARNEY NOTHING FOUND/ARRIVAL 4 4

2369 2433 GERTRUDE FIRE ALARM 5 7 12

2370 621 PINEHURST WIRES DOWN/ARCING 6 6

2371 1004 DOUGLAS #111 AID GIVEN - MEDICAL 6 6

2372 GULL & ELKERTON MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 8 8

2373 601 N PARK AID GIVEN - MOVE UP 11 11

2374 2408 TEXEL FIRE ALARM 11 8 3 22

2365 LAKE & RIVERSIDE WIRES DOWN/ARCING 2 2

2375 4305 LEISURE LN J-710 CANCELLED EN ROUTE 5 5

2376 3228 OLD FARM CHEST PAIN 2 2

2377 1320 SUNNYSIDE ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 6 6

2378 2416 MONTEREY CARDIAC ARREST 6 5 11

2380 1404 ORCHARD FIRE ALARM 4 4 9 17

2382 1828 HILLSDALE ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 6 6



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

SUB TOTAL 166 295 0 388 26 8 0 883

INC. NO ADDRESS TYPE OF CALL STA. 1 STA. 2 STA. 3 STA. 4 COMSTK OSH CITY TOTALS

2383 3610 HURON UNKNOWN/PERSON DOWN 4 4

2384 2626 E MAIN ALTERED MENTAL STATUS 5 5

2385 1230 CRAFT SICK PERSON 6 6

2386 1916 E G AVE ASSIST POLICE 6 6

2387 230 ESPANOLA STROKE 2 2

2388 703 WASHBURN FALL 5 5

2389 3630 DOUGLAS 4-C CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE 7 7

2390 1519 OLMSTEAD LOT 27 SMOKE INVESTIGATION 4 4 3 11

2391 2220 GULL O-3 BREATHING PROBLEM 1 1

2392 1241 FOSTER BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2393 1634 GULL ALLERGIC REACTION/STINGS 6 6

2394 NICHOLS & HICKORY NUT MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 4 4

2395 1008 CLEARVIEW BURNING COMPLAINT 4 4

2396 712 FENIMORE BURNING COMPLAINT 4 4

2398 1946 NAZARETH OVERDOSE/POISONING 5 5

2399 537 CHICAGO CHEST PAIN 6 6

2400 200 N SAGE #8 FALL 3 3

2401 3807 HURON CHEST PAIN 5 5

2402 324 HAYMAC BREATHING PROBLEM 2 2

2403 3222 BUTTERNUT HEMORRHAGE/LACERATION 2 2

2404 1634 GULL SICK PERSON 6 6

2405 537 CHICAGO UNCONSCIOUS 6 6

2406 5499 REDCOAT AID GIVEN - FIRE 7 MG 7

2407 421 ESPANOLA BURNING COMPLAINT 6 6

2408 2003 MOUNT OLIVET AID GIVEN - HAZMAT TEAM 1 1

2409 3939 W MAIN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 5 5

2410 3503 GLENGARRY CHEST PAIN 5 5

2411 207 PAISLEY CANCELLED EN ROUTE 4 4

2412 809 CHICAGO CHEST PAIN 5 5

2413 332 N SAGE #302 BREATHING PROBLEM 8 8

2414 3426 W MAIN #8 CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE 7 7

2415 3102 BARNEY #3 BREATHING PROBLEM 10 10

2416 3322 W MAIN MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT 11 11

2417 537 CHICAGO CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE 7 7

2418 3302 W MAIN SMOKE INVESTIGATION 3 9 3 4 19



KALAMAZOO TOWNSHIP FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE REPORT: OCTOBER 2022

2419 3832 PRISTINE LIFT ASSIST 5 5

TOTALS 198 370 0 471 31 11 4 1085



AID GIVEN - FIRE

AID GIVEN - HAZMAT TEAM

AID GIVEN - MEDICAL

AID GIVEN - MOVE UP

ABDOMINAL PAIN

ALLERGIC REACTION/STINGS

ALTERED MENTAL STATUS

ANIMAL BITE

ASSAULT

ASSIST POLICE

ATTEMPT SUICIDE

BACK PAIN

BREATHING PROBLEM

BURNING COMPLAINT

BURNS

CANCELLED EN ROUTE

CARBON MONOXIDE

CARDIAC ARREST

CHEST PAIN

CHOKING

CONVULSIONS/SEIZURE

DIABETIC PROBLEM

DUMPSTER FIRE

ELEVATOR RESCUE

EMS ALARM

EYE INJURY

EXTRICATION

FALL

FIRE ALARM

FORCIBLE ENTRY

GAS LEAK

GRASS/BRUSH FIRE

HAZMAT INVESTIGATION

HEAD INJURY/PAIN

HEAT EXHAUSTION

HEMORRHAGE/LACERATION

HIGH ANGLE RESCUE

HYPOTHERMIA

LIFT ASSIST

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

NOTHING FOUND/ARRIVAL

OVERDOSE/POISONING

PREGNANCY/OB

PSYCHIATRIC PROBLEMS

SICK PERSON

SMOKE INVESTIGATION

STAB/GUNSHOT WOUND

STROKE

STRUCTURE FIRE

TREE DOWN/REMOVAL

UNCONSCIOUS

UNKNOWN/PERSON DOWN

VEHICLE FIRE

WATER LEAK

WATER RESCUE/DROWNING

WELFARE CHECK

WIRES DOWN/ARCING



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 
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The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER 

THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 

presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  









































 

 
 
 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
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AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM                                              AGENDA ITEM NO: __ 9B 12122022  

 

FOR MEETING DATE:  December 5, 2022  
 

SUBJECT:   Fire Alarm System Maintenance  
 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:  Fire Department  
 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

 
To approve the services agreement with Kalamazoo Valley Intergovernmental Ambulance Agreement. And have 
the Manager sign the agreement. 
 
 
 

Financing Cost:  $8,400.00 

 

Source:           General Fund 

 

Grant   

 

 CAP 

Other FD - Capital Budget

Are these funds currently budgeted?  Yes   X  No  

In our 2022 Capital Improvement Plan, the need to modernize, maintain and bring the fire alarm systems located 
at the four Township of Kalamazoo Fire Stations into compliance was identified. 
The contract and installation of the fire alarm systems at Northwood and Westwood fire stations failed to include 
the residences in the request submitted on April 7, 2022. 
The cost for both residences to be added onto the new system is $4,200 for each station for a total of $8,400. 
 I am requesting a motion authorizing the Township of Kalamazoo to enter into a Purchase Order and Service 
Agreement with Engineered Protection Systems (EPS) for the upgrade and maintenance of the fire alarm systems 
located at the four Township of Kalamazoo fire stations for a total cost of $8,400 as budgeted in the 2022 Fire 
Department Capital Improvement Plan and to authorize Manager Mitchell to sign the agreements representing the 
Township of Kalamazoo. 
Submitted by: Township Manager Mitchell & Supervisor Martin & Michael Weidmann 
 

Manager’s Recommendation: Support 

 
Direction: For an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the department 
head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be completed and accompany any 
requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It indicates that the item 
has received proper administrative consideration before its presentation to the Board. The completed form and 
supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER THAN NOON THURSDAY 
PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request presented without this form or after 
the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission. 
 

The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 



                 
 

 

 

TO:           Dexter Mitchell, Township Manager 
FROM:     Michael J. Weidemann, Acting Fire Chief       
RE:           Fire Station Fire Alarm System Maintenance Request 
DATE:     December 5, 2022 
 
In our 2022 Capital Improvement Plan, the need to modernize, maintain and bring the fire alarm systems 
located at the four Township of Kalamazoo Fire Stations into compliance was identified. 
 
The contract and installation of the fire alarm systems at Northwood and Westwood fire stations failed to 
include the residences in the request submitted on April 7, 2022. 
 
The cost for both residences to be added onto the new system is $4,200 each station for a total of $8,400. 
 
 I am requesting a motion authorizing the Township of Kalamazoo to enter into a Purchase Order and 
Service Agreement with Engineered Protection Systems (EPS) for the upgrade and maintenance of the 
fire alarm systems located at the four Township of Kalamazoo fire stations for a total cost of $8,400 as 
budgeted in the 2022 Fire Department Capital Improvement Plan and to authorize Manager Mitchell to 
sign the agreements representing the Township of Kalamazoo. 
 
 
 

Fire Department 

1720 Riverview Drive 

Kalamazoo, MI  49004 

Tel: (269) 888-2170 

Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 































The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 
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AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________ 

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Manager’s Recommendation: 

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the 

department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 

accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 

indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 

The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER 

THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 

presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

RESOLUTION RE: GENERAL FUND BUDGET AND 

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 

FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 

 

December 12, 2022 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Charter Township Act of Michigan, a General Operations Budget 

has been prepared by the Township Supervisor and submitted to the Township Board covering the 2023 fiscal 

year of the Township in the total amount of $11,076,895 for general township operations, police protection, and 

fire services; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the voted authorized charter millage for ad valorem taxes, as reduced by law, is 8.7013 mills 

and the voted authorized charter millage for a special assessment for police protection is 1.7 mills and .5 mills for 

fire services; and 

 

WHEREAS, such 8.7013 mills will raise the sum of approximately $4,497,095; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Township Board after due and lawful notice approved special assessment levies for 

2023 to offset a portion of the proposed budgets as follows:  

 

 the special assessment levy of  1.7 mills will raise the sum of approximately $ 878,610 for 

police protection services; and 

 

 .5 mills will raise the sum of approximately $258,415 for fire response expenses; and 

 

WHEREAS, notice was published in the Kalamazoo Gazette of hearing upon said Budget and the levy 

of 8.7013 mills to support the proposed Budget meeting scheduled for November 28, 2022 commencing at 7:30 

p.m was published in the Kalamazoo Gazette on November 20, 2022, and the proposed budget has been on file 

with the Township Clerk from the time of publication of the notice until the present date and has been available 

at the hearing for public inspection; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Kalamazoo Board held a public hearing on November 28, 2022 in 

accordance with said notice and all persons were given an opportunity to be heard upon said Budget and levy; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, as a result of the foregoing, it appears reasonable and proper to approve a General Operations 

Budget in the amount of $11,076,895 and to approve a levy of 8.7013 mills against the taxable real and personal 

property within the Township; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the General Operations Budget of the Charter Township of Kalamazoo for the 2023 fiscal 

year of the Township commencing on January 1, 2023, in the total amount of $11,076,895 

including $2,991,150 for General Township operations; Police protection budget of $5,741,695; 

Fire operations budget of $2,064,050 is adopted.    

 

2. Said special assessment levies are hereby approved and confirmed as reasonable and proper.   

 



  

3. That a general tax levy in the amount of 8.7013 mills against the taxable real and personal property 

within the Township be hereby approved and confirmed to be collected with the tax statements 

mailed to taxpayers in the Township in December of 2022.  

 

4. That the submissions by the Township Clerk to the Township Supervisor of the foregoing millage 

levies, and the submission to the County Clerk of the same for delivery to the County Board of 

Commissioners be hereby approved and confirmed.  

 

 

Motion was made by _______________________ and seconded by _________________________ to adopt the 

foregoing resolution. 

 

Upon roll call vote the following voted ”Aye”:  

 

The following voted “Nay”:  

 

The following were absent: None. 

 

The Supervisor declared the motion carried and the resolution duly adopted. 

 

CERTIFICATE 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting 

of the Kalamazoo Charter Township Board held on December 12, 2022 ; the original of which resolution is on 

file in my office; that the meeting was conducted and public notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in 

compliance with the Michigan Open Meetings Act; that a quorum of the Board was present and voted in favor of 

the resolution; and that the minutes of the meeting will be or have been made available as required by the Open 

Meetings Act. 

 

 

 

 __________________________ 

 Mark E. Miller, Clerk 

 Charter Township of Kalamazoo 

 Kalamazoo County, Michigan 

 

 

 

 

_____________________ 

Mark E. Miller, Clerk 



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 
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Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the 

department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 

accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 

indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 

The completed form and supporting documentation must be received in the Manager’s office NO LATER 

THAN NOON THE THURSDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 

presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  



 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES – STAFF REPORT 

 

TO:   BOARD OF TRUSTEES  

CC:  DEXTER MITCHELL, TOWNSHIP MANAGER 

FROM: NANCY DESAI, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE ND

 

DATE:  DECEMBER 12, 2022 

SUBJECT: 2023 WAGE SCALE & LIST OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS/RATES 

 

BACKGROUND 

Basic to salary administration is the maintenance of a structure to provide a hierarchy of progressively higher pay 

grades, with pay ranges, along with a system for placing individual jobs into that structure.  A Township Wage 

Scale, grades 1-12, is used for all regularly recurring Administrative/Professional staff jobs.  In addition, the 

Township will set a separate pay structure for positions not listed on the wage scale and Township 

Boards/Committees.  The pay structure is subject to annual review and adjustment.  The organizational structure 

is approved through the annual budget process. 

The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) provides guidelines for pay for all employees not specifically exempted.  

Generally, professionals, executives, and administrators who regularly exercise independent judgement and 

discretionary authority concerning the daily business of the organization may be exempted by the employer if 

other conditions are met.  For persons not in exempted positions, the act provides for a minimum hourly pay rate, 

the maintenance of detailed time worked, and overtime pay at a premium rate equal to one and one-half the regular 

rate for work in excess of 40 hours each seven-day pay period.   

POLICY FOCUS 

During the 2021 Audit, the Auditors provided a verbal comment stating that on an annual basis, the Township 

Board should review and approve the wage scale for all employees.  The annual budget approves the 

organizational structure which consolidates approved positions by department but does not delineate each position 

by title and rate.  It is the recommendation of the Auditors that, on an annual basis, the Township Board approve 

the wages rates for all Township positions.  The wages rates should be classified by a scale and/or individually 



listed by title and rate.  The exception to the annual approval process is the Township’s agreement with the 

KTPOA which sets all rates and terms of employment in their agreement. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The 2023 wages rates have been, where applicable, increased by a 5% Cost of Living Adjustment. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Township Board state a motion to approve the 2023 Wage Scale and all other rates as set forth in the attached 

document. 

ATTACHMENTS 

The 2023 Wage Scale. 

List of authorized positions not listed on the wage scale and associated rates. 

  

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Public notification was achieved by posting the agenda electronically and in print, with this agenda item being 

listed at least 18 hours prior to the meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 



Kalamazoo Charter Township 2023 Wage Scale ATTACHMENT A

Revised from the Nottley report
ADOPTED 09/08/2019 1.05   

ADOPTED 5% COLA ON 11/14/2022 BOARD MEETING - EFFECTIVE 01/01/2023

JOB TITLE GRADE
MINIMUM 

STEP 1
STEP 2 STEP 3

MIDPOINT STEP 

4
STEP 5 STEP 6

MAXIMUM 

STEP 7
NON-EXEMPT POSITIONS

Custodial Maintenance Worker, Transcriptionist 1 19.0795              19.7199         20.3603        20.9897                 21.6301        22.2594        22.8998            

39,685                43,658                    47,632              

Administrative Assistant (Police Department), Office Assistant - Cashier/Receptionist, 

Ordinance Enforcement Officer, Property Manager 2 20.0180              20.6805         21.3430        22.0165                 22.6790        23.3525        24.0150            

41,637                45,794                    49,951              

Building and Grounds Maintenance Worker, Assessing Assistant, Elections 

Coordinator/Document Management Specialist, Senior Transcriptionist/Grant Technician 3 21.3099              22.0165         22.7342        23.4408                 24.1475        24.8652        25.5718            

44,325                48,757                    53,189              

Firefighter Utility Position, Finance Associate - Accounts Receivable, Executive Assistant 

(Police Department), Executive Assistant to the Manager and Supervisor/ Benefits 

Coordinator, Finance Associate - Accounts Payable/Payroll Clerk 4 23.2973              24.0702         24.8431        25.6270                 26.3999        27.1728        27.9457            

48,458                 53,304                    58,127              

Records Supervisor (Police Department), Apparatus Maintenance Officer, Senior Finance 

Associate 5 25.4614              26.3006         27.1508        28.0009                 28.8511        29.7013        30.5515            

52,960                58,242                    63,547              

Fire Marshal 6 29.0167              29.9884         30.9600        31.9206                 32.8923        33.8639        34.8245            

60,355                66,395                    72,435              

EXEMPT POSITIONS - BI-WEEKLY SALARY

Battalion Chief 7 2,511.25             2,595.17        2,679.08       2,762.99                2,846.03       2,929.94       3,013.86           

65,293                71,838                    78,360              

Deputy Fire Chief, Township Assessor, IT Analyst 8 2,860.16             2,955.56        3,050.95       3,146.35                3,241.75       3,337.15       3,432.54           

74,364                79,325          81,805                    89,246              

Finance Director 9 36.9776              38.2032         39.4398        40.6764                 41.9020        43.1387        44.3643            

76,913                  84,607                      92,278              

Patrol Lieutenant/Patrol Division Commander 10 3,321.25             3,431.66        3,542.07       3,653.37                3,763.79       3,874.20       3,984.61           

86,352                94,988                    103,600            

Fire Chief 11 3,792.93             3,919.25        4,045.56       4,172.76                4,299.07       4,425.39       4,551.70           

98,616                108,492                   118,344            

Chief of Police 12 3,944.86             4,076.48        4,208.09       4,339.70                4,470.43       4,602.05       4,733.66           

102,566              112,832                 123,075            

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALMAZOO ATTACHMENT B

FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON JANUARY 1, 2023

WAGE RATES FOR POSITIONS NOT LISTED ON THE WAGE SCALE

FIRE DEPARTMENT - PAID ON CALL PERSONNEL

 

JOB TITLE TRAINING RELIEF DUTY

EMERGENCY 

RESPONSE

WORK 

DETAIL

MONTHLY 

STIPEND

ASSISTANT CHIEF 12.3795          14.6475             22.7375          14.6475  100.00$        

CAPTAIN 12.3795          14.6475             22.2375          14.6475  75.00$          

LIEUTENANT 12.3795          14.6475             21.7375          14.6475  50.00$          

FIREFIGHTER 12.3795          14.6475             20.7375          14.6475  N/A

TRAINEE FIREFIGHTER 12.3795          N/A 16.7375          14.6475  N/A

ALL OTHER JOB TITLES

JOB TITLE WAGE FREQUENCY

CROSSING GUARD 15.75$            PER HOUR

CADETS 11.50-12.00 PER HOUR

CAMERA OPERATORS 22.29 - 22.65 PER HOUR

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 15.00               PER HOUR

TREASURER 15,000.00       ANNUAL

SUPERVISOR 15,000.00       ANNUAL

CLERK 15,000.00       ANNUAL

 ELECTION WORKERS

   CHAIR/CO-CHAIR 15.00               PER HOUR

   REGULAR ELECTION STAFF 12.00               PER HOUR

COMMITTEES & COMMISSIONS

MONTHLY 

STIPEND

COMMITTEE/ 

BOARD MTGS 

(PER MTG)

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 170.00$          90.00$               

70.00                  

 CHAIR 90.00                  

VICE-CHAIR 80.00                  

SECRETARY 80.00                  

MEMBERS 70.00                  

BOARD OF REVIEW  

ORGANIZATIONAL MTG 65.00                  

REGULAR MEETING 130.00               

CLASSIFICATION

PLANNING COMMISSION/ZONING BOARD 



The mission of Kalamazoo Township is to provide government services that promote a safe, healthy, accessible, and 
economically viable community to live, work, learn and play. 

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 

Source: General Fund____________  Grant____________ Other_________________________ 

Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 

Direction:  In order for an item to be included in the agenda this form must be completed and signed by the
department head, committee chairperson, etc. requesting board action. This form is to be complete and 
accompany any and all requests submitted to the Kalamazoo Township Board of Trustees for official action. It 
indicates that the item has received proper administrative consideration prior to its presentation to the Board. 

s office NO LATER
THAN NOON THE TH SDAY PRECEDING THE NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING. Any request 
presented without this form or after the deadline will be considered incomplete and returned for resubmission.  

Support

9E 12122022



Charter Township of Kalamazoo Police Department 
Pride ~ Integrity ~ Compassion ~ Respect 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Date:  December 5, 2022 
To:  Kalamazoo Township Manager Dexter Mitchell 
From: Police Chief Bryan Ergang 
RE:  Technical Analyst 
 
 
Information 
As the systems, expectations and requirements of the Township continue to become more 
technically involved, we seek to hire a second fulltime Technical Analyst (see job description).   
This employee would be supervised by the TKPD administrative sergeant and support services 
lieutenant and would split time between the police department, administrative offices, fire 
department, and other entities as needed.   
 
This position is needed by the Township as our reliance upon technology is ever increasing.  
With advancements in the Township’s robust technology plan and evolving needs, the workload 
has grown beyond the capacity of our single IT professional, even with the help of our part-time 
IT contractor.    
 
This position is proposed to take effect in the fiscal year 2023 and will be budgeted in the 
upcoming planning cycle.  
 
Projections  

   
Technical Analyst (2022 Scale - Grade 8): $34.05/hr. to $40.86/hr. 

 
Request 
The Personnel Advisory Committee has reviewed this request and approved it to be forwarded 
the Board.  We ask that the Board approve this proposal for the Township of Kalamazoo to hire 
a Technical Analyst in FY 2023.   

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Bryan N. Ergang 

Chief of Police 
 

Emergency: 911 
Non-Emergency: (269) 343-0551 

Administrative Offices: (269) 567-7523 
Fax: (269) 552-4468 

 
1720 Riverview Drive 

Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056 
www.ktpd.org 
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1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056

Tele: (269) 381-8080 
Fax: (269) 381-3550 

www.ktwp.org 

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST FORM AGENDA ITEM NO:________________

FOR MEETING DATE:__________________________________ 

SUBJECT:________________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:______________________________________________________________ 

SUGGESTED MOTION: 

Financing Cost:________________________________ 
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Are these funds currently budgeted? Yes______ No__________ 

Other comments or notes: 

Submitted by:______________________________________________________ 
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Date:  December 5, 2022 
To:  Township Manager Dexter Mitchell; Township of Kalamazoo Board of Trustees 
From:  Chief Bryan Ergang 
RE:  Kalamazoo Township Police Officers Association (KTPOA) Agreement 
 

 

The following is a synopsis of the tentative agreement between the Township of Kalamazoo and the KTPOA, 
which represents the majority of the sworn officers within the police department. 
 
Length of Agreement:  The current agreement expires on December 31, 2022.  The proposed agreement would 
be in effect starting in 2023 and conclude after four (4) years at the end of 2026. 
 
Salary: 

OFFICERS: 

For 2023, employees at Police Officer 1 (P.O. 1) to Police Officer (P.O. 6) classifications will receive a 
six percent (6%) raise.  

For 2024, employees at Police Officer 1 (P.O. 1) to Police Officer (P.O. 6) classifications will receive a 
five percent (5%) raise. 

For 2025, employees at Police Officer 1 (P.O. 1) to Police Officer (P.O. 6) classifications will receive a 
four percent (4%) raise. 

For 2026, employees at Police Officer 1 (P.O. 1) to Police Officer (P.O. 6) classifications will receive a 
three percent (3%) raise. 

DETECTIVES: 

Detective pay rate will be calculated at P.O. 6 rate plus 4% for each year of the agreement. 

SERGEANTS: 

Sergeant (Sgt.) pay rate will be calculated at P.O. 6 rate plus the corresponding percentage based upon 
their classification: 

 Sgt. 1 =   6% 
 Sgt. 2 =   9% 
 Sgt. 3 = 12% 



Charter Township of Kalamazoo Police Department 
Pride ~ Integrity ~ Compassion ~ Respect 

 

 
Vacation pay-out option: This voluntary option allows employees who carry over fifty percent (50%) of their 
allowed accruable vacation time to “cash out” 40 hours of time at the beginning of December each year.   
 
MERS:  For the term of this agreement, the Township will pay the MERS pension obligation in January in an 
effort to be proactive in fiduciary responsibility.   
 
Language Changes: Both the KTPOA and the Township revised numerous language changes throughout the 
agreement. 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

KALAMAZOO COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

December 12, 2022 

 

Resolution Authorizing the Financial Institutions Listed Below as Depositories of Township Funds 

 

WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer is authorized to recommend financial institutions for approval for safekeeping of 

township funds based on an evaluation of the performance and solvency of the institution 

 

WHEREAS, the following financial institutions qualify under Public Act 20 as approved by the state for holding 

municipal funds. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Charter Township of Kalamazoo authorizes that the following 

list of financial institutions be designated as the list of depositories for 2023 

 

Advia Credit Union Macatawa Bank 

Arbor Financial Credit Union  Mercantile Bank of Michigan 

Huntington National Bank Michigan Class – MBIA 

CIBC     Morgan Stanley Wealth Management 

Comerica Bank Old National Bank 

Consumers Credit Union Omni Community Credit Union 

First National Bank of Michigan Southern Michigan Bank & Trust 

Flagstar Bank Sturgis Bank & Trust 

Huntington  1ST Source 

Lake Michigan Credit Union  

  

 

Motion was made by                               , seconded by                                to adopt the foregoing resolution.  

 

Upon roll call vote the following members voted “aye”:   

 

The following voted “nay”:  

 

The following was absent:  

 

The Supervisor declared the motion passed and the Resolution duly adopted, this date: December 12, 2022. 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF KALAMAZOO 

 

 

  
Mark E. Miller, Clerk 

1720 Riverview Drive 

Kalamazoo, MI 49004 

269-381-8080 



December 12, 2022

New Board of Review Members 

Assessing  Department

Approval of Denise Hartsough and Warren Cook for the Board of Reviews

x

Assessing Department 

Support

9I 12122022

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056
Tele: (269) 381-8080
Fax: (269) 381-3550
www.ktwp.org



December 12, 2022

Calendar of Meeting 2023

Administrative 

Approve the calendar of meeting for the year 2023

9J 12122022

Support

1720 Riverview Drive 
Kalamazoo, MI 49004-1056
Tele: (269) 381-8080
Fax: (269) 381-3550
www.ktwp.org

Manager Department



          Board of Trustees Board Meeting/Work Sessions

January 9 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

January 23 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

February 13 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

February 27 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

March 13 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

March 27 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

April 10 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

April 24 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

May 8 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

May 22 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

June 12 ,2032 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

June 26 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

July 10 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

July 24 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

August 14 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

August 28 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

September 11 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

September 25 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

October 9 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

October 16 ,2023 Budget Meeting 5:30PM

October 23 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

November 13 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

November 27 ,2023 Regular Meeting 7:30PM

December 11 ,2023 Work Session 5:30PM Regular Meeting 7:30PM

Zoning Board Of Appeals 3rd Wednesday of month 6PM

January 18, 2023 6:PM

February 15, 2023 6:PM

March 15, 2023 6:PM

April 19, 2023 6:PM

May 17, 2023 6:PM

June 21, 2023 6:PM

July 19, 2023 6:PM

August 16, 2023 6:PM

September 20, 2023 6:PM

October 18, 2023 6:PM

November 15, 2023 6:PM

December 20, 2023 6:PM

^

Planning commission Meeting 1st Thursday of Month 6PM

      Charter Township of Kalamazoo  2023 

       Calendar of Board Meetings/ Holidays  



January 5 ,2023 July 6 ,2023

February 2 ,2023 August 3 ,2023

March 2 ,2023 September 7 ,2023

April 6 ,2023 October 5 ,2023

May 4 ,2023 November 2 ,2023

June 1 ,2023 December 7 ,2023

Building Closed for Holidays

NewYears Observed January 2 ,2023

MLK Day January 16 ,2023

Presidents Day February 20 ,2023

Memorial Day May 29 ,2023

Juneteenth June 19 ,2023

Independence Day July 4 ,2023

Labor Day September 4 ,2023

Veterans Day November 10 ,2023

Thanksgiving Day November 23 ,2023

Day after Thanksgiving November 24 ,2023

Christmas Day December 25 ,2023
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	AGENDA ITEM NO: 9A 12122022
	FOR MEETING DATE:  December 12, 2022 
	SUBJECT:  Ordinance Amending Rental Properties Registration, Maintenance and Inspection Ordinance 
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT:  Treasurer
	Financing Cost:  $0
	General Fund: 
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: S. Miller/Attorney
	Suggested Motion: Accept Ordinance Amending Rental Properties Registration Maintenance and Inspection Ordinance for first reading; schedule adoption for January 9, 2023. 

	Other comments: The last noted changes submitted by the Township Treasurer for the Rental Property Registration, Inspection and Maintenance Ordinance have been incorporated into the proposed amendment available to accept for first reading. The ordinance as amended is provided to show how the amendments will affect the ordinance.       
	Manager's Recommendation:  Support
	AGENDA ITEM NO: 9C 12122022
	FOR MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2022
	SUBJECT: APPROVE THE 2023 OPERATING & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: Finance
	Financing Cost: PER BUDGET DOCUMENT
	General Fund:  
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: Nancy Desai, Director of Finance
	Suggested Motion: TO APPROVE THE 2023 BUDGET RESOLUTION AND ADOPT THE 2023 OPERATING & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AS PER THE BUDGET DOCUMENT.
	Other comments: 
	Manager's Recommendation: Support
	AGENDA ITEM NO: 9D 12122022
	FOR MEETING DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2022
	SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF 2023 WAGE RATES
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: FINANCE
	Financing Cost: 5% COLA INCREASE OVER PY
	General Fund:  X
	Grant: 
	Other: X
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: X
	No: 
	Submitted by: NANCY DESAI, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
	Suggested Motion: TO APPROVE THE 2023 WAGE RATES AS SET FORTH IN THE WAGE SCALE AND RATES SHEET IN ATTACHMENT A&B.
	Other comments: PLEASE REVIEW THE ATTACHED STAFF REPORT AND REFER TO ATTACHMENTS A & B FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
	Manager's Recommendation: SUPPORT
	AGENDA ITEM NO: 
	FOR MEETING DATE: December 12, 2022
	SUBJECT: Annual Board Approval for Depositories of Township funds
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: Treasury Department
	Financing Cost: -0-
	General Fund: 
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: Sherine Miller  Treasurer 
	Suggested Motion: To approve the resolution authorizing the listed financial institutions as depositories for Township funds
	Other comments: 
	Manager's Recommendation: 
	AGENDA ITEM NO: 9K 12122022
	FOR MEETING DATE: December 12, 2022
	SUBJECT: Performance Evaluation of the Township Manager
	REQUESTING DEPARTMENT: By Order of the Township Board, 11/28/2022
	Financing Cost: None
	General Fund: 
	Grant: 
	Other: 
	Are these funds currently budgeted Yes: 
	No: 
	Submitted by: Clerk Miller
	Suggested Motion: None
	Other comments: From the proposal passed on November 28: "The Board of Trustees and the Township Manager will receive the compiled findings in advance of the board’s meeting on [December 12], 2022. In addition, the Manager has the right to request in advance that the discussion be conducted in closed session." Manager Mitchell has not requested a closed session.
	Manager's Recommendation: Support


